8.10 0“101°¢k,

Counoll Chamber,
“oity Hall,

January 10th., 1934.

A meeting of the City Council was held this Evening.

At the above named hour there were present, His Worship

SR, ersrs o8 (R SR B L o e o e SRR TR R LN b b e R S ot L e

he Mayor, Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, lunnis, Sanford,

e i i T TR AT e Y

Biesett, Ga.etonguay, Sohaffner, He. W. Cameron, McDonald,
11d.£ord., lhola.n, ' 0*Toole, B‘ower, Drysdale, Hubley, ‘

W. O. Cameron and Daw. ;

'RECONSI ON = K RE TIONG.

Rbad Extract from Minutes of City Councll of December

Bth. 1933, sovering Alderman Daw's Notice of Reconsiderat=
ion of resolution recommending the repeal of the regulat-
i ons ‘regarding the compulsory bottling of Milk. |

Alderman Daw moves that the said matter be now oonsld-

>

orod. Hig Worship the llayor rules the Notice for reoonsid=

oration out of ordere

!
R |

i

jmmmwm
Klderman Bissett asks for the indulgence of Council

for leave t0 introduce & resolution.

lbvod by Alderman Gastonguay, seconded by Alderman

Oolwon, ‘that the rules of order of the Counoil be suspen
ld.ed s0 a8 %o allow ‘Alderman Bissett to introduce a resol=
ption; ‘The motion is put and passed 13 voting for the

eame and 3 against 1t as follows:-

jor the Motioni- - Againat itt-
. K)derman Uolwell,  Alderman Whitman,
| Munnis, . Drysdale,
3 Sanford, Daw.

35 3

—



| January 10th., 1934.

¥or the Motion (Contid.)

Alderman g:s:ett,
| L st onguay
| Sohaffggz.’ |
| | He W, Cameron,
MoDonald,
| Guildford,
| Whelan,
| O%Tioole,
Power, .
W. O. Cameron.

E Alderman bissett submits the following resolutioni-

WHEREAS the Counolil of the Oity of Halifax in meei-
ing assembled_on the 25th. day of October, 1833,
adopted a report of the Finanoe Committee recommend=

ing that L. Fred. Monaghan be dismissed from his
office as City Clerk of the City of Hallfax;

| Monaghan on the said g5th, day of October at the

| | seld meeting made no statement by way of explanation
| | to the said Council, contending by his oounsel that
\ / the report of the Finanoe Committee did not disclose
| good cause for his dismissal; ,

\ AND WHEREAS by advice of oounsel, the said L. FreXs
|

AND WHEREAS the said L. Fred. Monaghan has since

| the 365th. day of October,_1923,,¢u1y,notified_tho
said City of Halifax of hie intention to ocommence
proceedings for & Writ of Mandamis, and did on

the | day of December, 1933, file with the
Supreme Court of Nova Scotia, Crown Side, and serve
upon the sald Oity of Halifax a Notice that an app=
lication would be mede to the Court for an Order
direoting and commanding the City of Halifax to
forthwith restore the said L. Fred., Monaghan to his
office as sald City Clerk, together with his affi-
davit in gupport thereof; hut the said appliocation
has eince been abandoned and discontinued;

AND WHEREAS said azfidavit fully sets forth the
methods adqpt9d~by,tha,laidmn.urrod. Monaghan in

sollecting monies for th Oemote:y_OOmmissipn and

fully and frankly explains the diffioult olroum—
stances under which the said L. Fred. Monaghan was
compelled to work, which information had not been
laid before the gald Finance Committee or pefore

| the Council;

AND WHEREAS i1f the gaid information and explanat-
jons had been given and made by the said L. Fred.

| Monaghan on the gald 35the. day of October, the aot-
| | {on of the Council in dismiesing the said L. Fred.

1 | Monaghan might have been otherwise;

AND WHEREAS the said Counoil is now of the opinion
that there was no actual dishonest intent on the part

« 354 -




January 10th., 1934.

{ of the said L. Fred Monaghan to defraud the City
ultimately; . . -

i
AND WHEREAS the eald L. ¥red. Monaghan has been
in the employ of the City of Helifax in the offlce
of the City Clerk contimously for upwards of \
¢
%
i
|

thirty=one years,

AND WHEREAS the said L. Fred. Monaghan has oontrib-
uted to the Superannuatilon Fund regularly and oon=
tinuocusly elnce the sald rund was established,;

e T e = s e e

AND WHEREAS by the said action of the Counoil in
dismiseing the sald L. Fred. Monaghan, he is depriv-
ed of Superanmiation to whioh he would otherwise
have been entitled and such deprivation would be |
unfalr and unbritish in punishing him twioce for the g
same thing; ‘ ,

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the said Council grant
to the said L. Fred Monaghan & Superannugtion to
the anount of thirty=fiftieths of his average annual
salaries as sald City Olerk and Registrar of Voters
for the three years next preceding October a5ih. 1923,
suoh Superannuatlon to oommende from the l1st day of .
February 1934; , U a

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Sollcitor pre-
pare such Legislation as may be necessary for the
authorization of the Superannuation, as aforesalids

The resclution is moved by Alderman Bissett, seoonded

by Alderman Guildforde

| His Worship the Mayor rules under Section 45 of the
| - o L
\ Rules of Counoil that the matter be deferred and refers
l
— v L
'7"""/ ~~ 61gsion and reporte
| ’”,wﬂifﬂq? L
“b{%o;a)“ |
z | |
| w[*
|
|

\ | tje said Resolution to the Finance Committee for oonsidw

ACCOUNT FIRE DEPARTMENT NORTHERN ELECTRIC

Read report Committee of Firewards recommending account

of the Northern Electric Campany, $712.65, for paymente
| “ " Gommittee Room,
City Hall
January iO, 1934,

|
To His Worship The May or
| and City Counclle,
Gentlemen, ,

The Committee of Firewards recommend for payment the

-366-



January 10th., 1924. .

attaohed account of the Northern Electric Company for
Mre Alarm Signal Boxes 3712.65.

| | He W. CAMERON,
| - Chairmans

lloved by Alderman He W. Cameron, seconded by Alderman
| pioDona.ld, that the report be a,dopted and account paid. Mot-

ion paased. ‘

e

Read report Ocmmissioners of Halifax Uommon rec ammends

GARDENS ACCOUNTS,

1ng for payment acoounts amounting to #445.64.

| T - B o1ty Hall,
| | Nove {aer 19the, 1933

To His Worship the Mayor
and Olty Councile
| Gentlemen,
‘4 - At a meeting of the Halifax Garden's Commission, held
\this date, in the Mayor?s office Clty Hall, the following
. aooounts amounting to 3445.64, were pa.saed and recommends
| ed for paymenti- _

hueton Bros. | 77
Baldwin & Co 16497
A, He Lamphier 1100
Longards Ltd 1¢25
S, O.,Thomson 15425
John Ead 287 .50
Willia.m Roche 105,00
Halifax Steel Oompany . 74980
t“ | | -~ § 445.64
| JOHN MURPHY,
Mayore

5 Moved by Alderman Gastonguay, geconded by Alderman

Whelan, that the report be adopted and the aoccounts paid.

. Moved in amendnent by Alderman Whitman, ‘seconded by

Alderman Munnie, that the report be adopted and the aco-
ounts paid with the exception of the acoount of William

| &aooho - $105.00, for Coal for Superintondont Powerts reg«

1denoce .

The Amendment is put and passed, 13 voting for it and

N

(r/ 4 against it a8 followess

!

f =356~



January 10th. N 18934,

For the Amendment: Against it3

Alderman Colwell, ‘Alderman Sanford,
Whitman, ~ Gestonguay,
Munnisg, Sohaffner,
Bissett, Guildford.
H.W.Camercn, _
McDonald,

Whelan, .

| 0%Toole,

i Pover,

1 Drysdale,

| Habley, ..

W.0,Cameron,

DaWe

Alderman Munnis submits the following ae Notice of
orem. " . .
' That the Oity Solicitor be instructed to draft an
smondnent to the Aot superanmating Richard Power, late |
Superintendent of the Public Gardens, that in addition to %

the amount of his Superanhuatibn,dnd{the'uso of the Gardens
Lodge, that provision pe made for the heating of sald

-V

1" Loage during pig 1ife-time and that this Bill be made re=

f C‘fva’ tromstive for the present years

/e acouma w3

Head report Commissloners of Halifax Common recommends |

ing for payment acoounts amounting to $151.67. T

ity Hall, |
January 10th., 1924

|

ﬁb Hig Worship the May or o ;
W apnd Oity Councile |
i

{

Gentlemen, A ~

. At a meeting of the Commiseioners of Hallfax C ommon
held this date in the layords Office City Hall, the follows
ing aooounts, amounting to $151.67, were passed and recom-

| bended to Oouncil for paymente

% iDawison Parker Co Ltd $ 6.64

| Austen Bros Ltd 3410
Thomas Muldowney 10.35 |
Whiting Seed Compan ﬁ'o%
Arthur Dean o 33.00
Halifax Seed OO 33, 00
g, C. Thompson, 12@40
' do0 o 5-25

) §:

Evanem& Co Eves

ao 367

e eeesssneeee e



Jamuary 10th., 1824,

|
i

D. A, MoCulloch | $13435

Priest & Sone v 45
Brookfield Bros Ltd 1,00
Wm. Robertson & Son 81
do . , e 97
do %30
' | § 151467

. Mayors

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay, seconded by Alderman:
Guildford, that the report be adopted and accoubts paid.

CITY HOME & TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS.

|
!
|

Read report Charities Committee recommending accounts

|

i|nent and to the Tuberoulosis Hospital $3644.58.

!‘|
|

Fentlomon,

To Hie Worship the Mayor

Hallfax

and Members of the City Councile

 The Charities Committee met this day
the following report.. Members present The Chalrman, Alder-

14; . . .
CT H X ] \’

| L -
Wentzells Ltd
Maritime sarket
Davis & Fraser
Swith & Prootor
8. . Thompson

¢, E. VanBuskirk Ltd

G. Hutchinson
TQJQWh&IOR &.CO

N.S.Tramways & Power
'~ Exchange Servioce

,Ila.r.'l‘ol.&. 0l.Co.
1deal Dalry Ltd .
H. Bowman
DoA.Cummings & Co.
A, Fordham & Co
R, J. Hurley
Evane & Co

W. McFatridge
Fleigohmann Co

H, Mokatzidge

D. A, McCulloc
Canadian 011 .Co

), N EMBE P
~  The following aooqunxs are re

~men Daw, McDonald, Sanford and 0%Toole.

‘Groceries & Flaur

Meats

Mess Pork
Butter

Forage

Coal

1ce.

Dry goods

Light & gower (2)

Milk
Fresh Fish
Repairs to kettles
Leather
Repairs to furnace
Crookeryware
Rope
Yeast
Horseshoeing

. 4o,
Gasoline

=358«

FRE

NO S."
3anuary 8, 1934.

?hargeabié o the Olty Home amounting to $55230.88 for pay=

and peg to submit

$1053.73
533,60

8060
249,38
89499
183.74
14,00
243428,
56 ¢ 08

1738

261456
83475
92650
15443

430,75
51.92
45.81

.5e49
8425
3¢50

43495

e eeeeseessssseeeeeee

!
1
|
g
!




January 10th., 1924.

Kellys Ltd Sundries ' $ 9450
Niockerson & Crease Frult 3000
Re Je¢ Hurley Repairs to furnace 6455
W%. Roberteon & 8on Hardware - 43432
McLeod Baloom Ltd. Nipples | .1400
W. D. Forrest, M.Ds, Lunacy Certifiocates 15400
J. He Buchanan Cash expended 366402
Salaries .. December 5468402

o . $ 5530, 88

ECEMBER 193

M, J, Ritosy & Co Ltd Groceries 357 465
Maritime Market Meats . 17130
Smith & Proctor Butter 194400
Ideal Dairy Ltd Milk & Cream '181.85
H, Bowman. | ¥ieh - 16,05
John Fry . . Bread 35¢12
Globe Laumdry Co Ltd Laundrywork 8l.9%
N. S. Tremways & Power Light & Power 85418
Mar., Tel. & Tel. Co Exchange service 14e41
McoLeod, Ba com Ltd. Drugs 80437
Nickerson & Crease Vegetables & Fruit 43445
G, Hutochinson Ice 10450
Farquhar Sros El, Lamps 14440
T, 0. Allen & Co Printing. 35453
W. W, Hoyt _ Repairs Eta. - 39440
Te Jo Whalen & Co Dry oods 13?!19

do .. _ Night ehirts 13,00
Evans & Co Sundries 10455
Richmond Paper Co Napkinse, etc. (3) 32430
Wm. Robertson & Son Hardware 10.47
., He Buohanan Cash expended 37.08

Salaries . .. December | ::sﬁéﬁiigg

e L b8

H, 8. COLWELL, T
Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Colwell, gseoonded by Alderman Daw,
that the report be adopted and acoounts paid, Motion pass-
» L S | L
\/ FIRE _DEMM_AQQM&——-

Reed report Committee of Firewards reocommending for

payment accounts chargeable to Fire Alarm Maintanance am-

|

cunting to $80437, end General Acoounts $3161.33.

| Committee Room,

% | City Hall,

% January 8, 1924
To His Worship the May or o
. and Oity Oounclls

Gentlemen,

«359-




January 10th., 1924.

Kellys Ltd Sundries < $§ 9450
Nickerson & Crease Fruit 30400
R. J« Hurley Repairs to furnace .6455
¥. Robertson & Son Hardware o 43432
MoLeod Baloom Ltd Nipples | .1400
W. D. Forrest, M.De, Lunacy Certifioates 15400
J. He Buchanan gash ;xpended ggg.gz
Salaries = . ecember «02
BERCULO 0 CCOUNT ECEMBER 193 26444 5¢
Ms J. Ritoey & Co Ltd Groceries 337 «65
Maritime Market | Meats 171«3
Smith & Proctox Butter 194.00
o Ideal Dairy Ltd Milk & Cream '181.85
' H, Bowman | ¥Figh o 16,05
\ John Fry. . Bread 3512
Globe Laumdry Co Ltd Laundrywork 8le92
N. 8. Tramways & Power Light & Power 85418
Mar. Tele & Tel. Co Exchange gervice 14441
MocLeod, Bajoom Ltd. Drugs 80437
Niokerson & Crease Vegetables & Frult 4345
G, Hutohinson Ice . 10450
Farquhar 5r08 El, Lamps 14440
7, O. Allen & Co Printing. 354563
W. W, Hoyt Repairs Eto. 39440
T, J. Whalen & Co Dry goods 137,19
do . _ Night shirts 73,00
vans & Oo Sundries 10455
Richmond Paper Co Napkine, etc. (3) 32230
lm. Robertson & Son Hardware | 1047
J. He Buohanan Cash expended 37.08

Saleries . December . %égi:O?
e S 68
5 H, S, OOLWELL, B
| Chalirman.
| Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman Daw,
’ that the report be adopted and acoounts paid., Motion pass-
o L o | S

V/ FI E Cco
Read report Committee of Firewards recommending for

payment acoounts chargeable to Fire Alarm Maintenance am-
cunting to $60.37, and General Accounts $3151.+33.
Committee Room,

! | city Hall,
January 8, 1924

.To His Worship the Mayor
.~ and Oity Councils
Gentlemen,

«359-~




man, Munnis

January 10th., 1934,

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards held this
day, there being present Aldermen H, W. Cameron, Chair-
McDonald, O*Toole and Daw, the following

aqoounta - @60.27 ohargoable to Fire Alarm Maintenance
and $3151.33 to General Account, were passed as oOrreo
and recommended for payment:i-

gire Alarm Maintenance.

L e
gorthern Eleogric Co Ltd.

avid Roche
Jas. Simmonds Ltd

Halifax Universal Motors Ltd

iWQ W, Hoyt

Can. General Elec Co Ltd
Halifax Vuloanizing Works

#ar. Tels & Tels CoO Ltd

Supplies
Glasses
Supplies

sSrushes, et0.
1 set chains

Service December

N, S. Tramways & Power Co Ltd Power do
Motor fee for 1934

(City Ford Truok). __ 1400
| | EBQ:ZZ

G, He Durling

General Accounts.

N. 8. Government
Jo A, Sca.llion
Cragg Bros Ltd
Win, Robertson & Son
Wm, Jakeman & Son
A, J. MoNutt

H. MoFatridge
Melvin & Co
Union Coal Vo Ltd
Kline & Mulline
T. C. Allen & Co
Kelly's Ltd ﬂ

l¢ He Lamphler

0., C. Marriott
lentznlls Ltd
w" '. Hoyt
¥rank Reardon
O, He Petoh
E. . Eddy Co Ltd
Brodkfiold Bros Ltd
C. Ro Hoben & Co
aun Life Assurance Co
Halifax Steem Laundry
N,S.Tramways & Power Co
lar. Tel. & Tels C0 Ltd
S. Ce Thompeon ,
American Lalkrance Fire

Engine Comapny

Re J. Hurley
Can. General Elec Co
J. W. Churochill

Number plate for ocars

Horseshoeing
Supplies

do
Veterinary services
Repalrs
Horseshoeing
Supplies .
Coal
Caps
Suppilies
Harness repairs
Equipment repalirs
Horseshoeing '
Stores & Bupplies
Supplies |
Glass
rire coats
Stores & Supplies
Lumber
Suppilies

Insurance of Firemen

Laundr

g ting
ephone

Food

Repairs
Suppilies
Telegram

H, W. OAMERON,

$14.,38
10.00
3403

Reline Erake pands 5,00

8400
8e4
4.60
3.00
4+53

800
304,00
25458

+48
10,00
6.+50
35.83
1350
14356,00
51400

8410
15435
19450

5.50
37«63
.8¢00
24,09

144431
10,87
80490
58,86

7.38
34.64
75.46
36¢45

386,956
458.3%
374.08
1led9

AT es

Chairman,




January 10th., 1824.

Moved by Alderman H, W. Cameron, seconded by Alderman

Mannis, that the report be adopted and acoounts paid. Mot=

ion passed. | ' - I o
v GENERAL ACOQUNTS.

| Read report Finance Committee recommending accounts
amounting to $3430.91 for payment. | |
- A Committee Room,

January 8, 1924«

. To His Worship the Mayor
~and City Councll.
Gentlemen, _
At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this day the
| tollowing named acoounte amounting to $2430.,91 were passed
| as oorrect and recommended for paymentis .

¥n. MoNab & Son  Printing
Colleotors Office $ 106.30

City Assessors 186.00
City Clerk 44,50 § 334.70
Blackadar Bros Advertising ‘8,00 o
L L 18..80
6930 38.10
The Citizen kdvertising 2;ib S
5460 8490
Ohronicle Publ. Co Advertising . 16.06 S
L ) | | 8B40 1848
Halifax Herald Ltd Advertising 11.?' -

R ___1lL78 2853
A, & W. MacKinlay Ltd. o o

Stationery, eto.
Collectors Office 14364

oitY Clerk LYY 4
City Auditor 5«35
City Collector 738

City Treasurer 8415 170,67
T, 0. Allen & Co  Stationery, eto. - h

Oity Clerk 1443

City Collector 10440 |

City Auvditor. 835.0 6859.86
Ross Print Printing « - -~

City Assessor 31.94
London Rubber Stamp City Collector 1450
Royal Print & Litho Printing 48464

|
| =36 1-

oS




- for month of November 1933, $a560.00, for payment.

January 10th., 1934.

A. G. Cummings - Prothonotary's fees 3440
Western Union Tel. Telegrams | 4470
Religious of the S

_GoodaShapherd Maintenance children 138459
Halifax Ohildren's | -

.Aid Society Support children 398457

Supt. Negleoted &
Delinquent Children =

" 'Maintenance children § 613.56
Less . ___44.38 _568+34

¢ - #3;430&91

ALFRED WHITMAN,
Chairmane

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman Sanford,
'that the report be adopted and the acoounts paid. Motion

i

passed.
| v/ INDEPENDENT AUDIT - NOVEMBER 1033,
Read report Finance Committee recommending acoount of

Price, Waterhouse & Company, expenses of independent audit

" Comnittee Room,
City Hall,
January 8, 193

To His Worship the Mayor

~and City Counocil,

Gentlemen, o

At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this day,

the attached account of Messrs. Prioce, Waterhouse & Company,
amounting t0 §2560,00 = Expenses of independent audit for
month of November.1833, was passed as correct and reocommend-
ed for payment.

ALFRED WHITMAN,
Chalrmane

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Allerman Daw,

!

that the report be adopted and account paid, Motion passed.

i
|
i




January 10th., 1924.

/ HENRY, ROGERS, HARRIS & STEWART'S ACCOUNT.

Read report of Finance Committee recommending for pay-

ment account of Meesrs. Henry, Rogers, Harris & Stewart -
$300,00, ‘expenses in re dismiseal of: Hobert Theakston and
appointment of his Successors N
Committee Roonm,

Qityhﬁﬁlly
January 8, 1934.

To His Worship the Mayor
and City Councile

Gentlemen, .
| At a mweting of the Finance Committee, held this day,

pha attached acoount of Messrs. Henry, Rogers, Harris
and Stewart, amounting to Two Hundred (§$300,00) dollars =
legal expenses in re dismiesal of Robert Theakston,
late City Collector, preliminary hearing and appointing
of a Successor, wae passed as oorrect and recommended

for paymente

ALFRED WHITMAN,
Chalrmane

”“ﬂ’,;gy/

3

1 " Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman W. O
Cameron that the report be adopted and the account paid

from any fund available. Motion passed.

—— LIBRARY ACCQUNTS.

Read report Citizen's Free Library Commission recommend
ing for payment acoounts amounting to $55.10. | -

OCitizens'! Free Library,

. Hallfax,
| ‘January 8, 1934.

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Counocil.

Gentlemen,
The Liﬁrary Commission beges to submlit the following

@ bills for payment:- , |

g ; T. O, Allen & Co. Books $ 34.80
' | Baldwin Transfer Co. Cartage 1.00
| National Geographical Society Subscription 3.80
' L, Scott Publishing Co.. do | 3:%%ig%
| ' | | 55¢10
| J. J» POWER,
. Chairman.,

-363-




|
1

i
i

January 1Oth., 1934

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Hubley,
that the report be adopted and the accounts pald., Mot-

ion passeds

CAMP HILL CEMFTERY ACCOUNTS,
Read report Camp Hill Cemetery Commission recommending

ror payment accounts amounting to $47.54.
Halifax, N. S.,

~January 9, 1934
To His Worship the Mayor o
~ and Members City Council.

Gentlemen, .

" The Camp Hill Cemetery Commission beg to recommend for
payment the following accounts:i- . . |
kw & W, MacKinlay Ltd. Stationery, etos $6.85
John MacInnes & Son Ltd Lumber " 4,69
W. R. MacInnes & Co Prem. on $3000. policy 38,00

$47.54
F. W, BISSETT, o
. Chairmane
Moved by Alderman Bissett, seoonded by Alderman Hubley,
thdt the report be adopted and the acoounts paid. Motion
basasde S L o S

' «/ POLICE ACCOUNTS,

Read report Police Commission recommending for payment
;ooounié'amdhﬁting'to $587.07. -

City Hall,
January 7, 1924. -

His Worship the Mayor o | o
~ and City Council.
Gentlemen, = .
At a meeting of the Police Commission, held this date,
the following accounte amounting to $587.07, were examined,
found correot and recommended for payment.

Alex. Frizzel Police Batons $ 35431
West Disinfecting Co Tollet Paper 76.2%
White Truok Salee Co Mdse  1eQ7
J. O« Foster | repalr Clothing 33% 50
Annand & Carten Insurance 371,93
Boulis Typewriter Supplies 1435
Jag. Simmonds Ltde do 1453
T, Co Allen & Co Order book 36

,oo R, Hoben
Re Jo Leary
M&hﬁnﬂ Ltd.
Maritime Welders

repalr Auto muffler 2wb60
clean. suit 300
Coats for P, women 58,00
Wolding, 3600

- 364 -




|

Auto Equipment

WT° J. Whalen
Amherat Boot & Shoe
Wh. Robertson & Son
A, H. Lamphier

Dr. MoFatridge
Cragg Bros
Imperial Oil Co

His Worship the Mayor

~ and Members City Council.

Gentlamon

January 10th., lagg.

charging ‘batteries
Caps

Rubber Boots

011 coat

repalring Car
destroying Horse
Mdse

011
Mar. Tel. & Tel. Oo Ltd Telephone servioce

JOHN MURPHY,

15,00
3587007

$3.65
30.70
5438
8439
35400
300
3le85
3e 44

Mayor and Chalrman.

| Al S . |
%7b*fle’ $371.93. Motion passeds
// ~OITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS,

amounting to $339.57 for payment.

Halifax,

Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by Alderman O%Toole,
that the report be adopted and the accounts paid excepting
V//thb aooount of Annand & Carten, insurance on Police Patrol,

Read report Clty Health Board recommending accounts

- January 10, 1934.

At a meeting of the City Health board held on Tuesday,
January 8th. 1934, the following named accounts amounting
to $339.57, were passed as correct and are recommended for

payment.

ksglgtion Hospital.
- . .

Geo. bBurgess

ideal Dairy Ltd

J. J. Scriven
Acadian Recorder
Hagen & Co.

N, 8. Undertaking
N. S, Tramways

P, T, Shea |
Halifax Steam Laundry
John McDonald |
G’ Ce H&rtlﬁn
Maritime Market
Ev&nﬂ & Co.
Wentzells Ltd

General Account.

S. Cunard & Co
Iaritime Tel., CoO

Ross Print

Maritime Meat Market
Cragg bros . |
A. Milne Fraser

Mi lk-Cream

do

Bread .

Advertising
Repairs furnace
Ambulance service
Lighting

Butter - Eggs
Washing
Carpenter Work
Meatstuffs

do

Hardware
Grooeries

Coal
Telephone service
Printing
Meatstuffe
Batteries, etce
Type Ribbon

@365—

2421,08

9.48
6e24
5¢80
3+50
38.00
11,07
33470
33.98
950
5¢72
14457
11,05

_69.67
383.14

1.85
14.47
17 «34
. 495

2.30

1400




January 1Oth., 1924.

T, 0, Allen & Co Office supplies - $5,70

- Kinley%s Ltd . Drugs 13405

Wentaélls Ltd
e

Groceries %%,17
L 37 « 43
Regapitulation. C

"isolation Hospital $263.14
General Accounts __ 8743
Toj;,al_...ug.,.........;....,...-....339.57
loved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Schaffner,
that the report be adopted and the accountgpaid. Motion
passed, - o . R -
. /17y PRISON, MONTHLY REPCRT AND ACCOUNTS,

Read report of the City Prison Committee recammending
acoounts amounting to $1380435 for payment, also oovering
report of the Governor of the Prison for the month of Deoe
ember. | | |

Committee Room,
Oity Hall,
- January 8, 1924.
To Hie Worship the Mayor L o
~and City Council..

Gent lemen, . , |
At a meeting of the Committee on City Prison, held thise

afternoon, there being present Aldermen Bissett, Chalirman;
Munnis, Guildford and Daw, the following named accounts
amounting to $1380435, were passed as correct and reoomm-
ended to the City.Council for payment:i- :

Maritime Market Beef $41,03
Neil Fox = Harness supplies . 3045
- Evans & Co Hardware 26.61
MacLeod & Balcom Drugs . 8440
Apherst Boot & Shos Co Boots 18418
De Jo McIntosh = . Horseshoeing 15436
Union Coal Co Coal 300400
Howards Limlited Grooceries 9474
S, 0. Thompson Feed 8400
N, S. Tramways & Power Co Current 13405
Maritime Tel., & Tel. Co  Renthl 12,34
Moirs Ltd . Bread 365440
Ay & Weo MacKinlay Diary 4400
Moirs Ltd. Rolls & Plum Loaves 7480
Pay Roll December X5, 1933 348,05

| do December - 30, 1923 48,05

" The following report for the month of December 1933 was

submitted by Governor Granti= . . .

?.ro'the Chairman
" and Members of Oity Prison Committee.

=366~




January 1lOthe, 1934

'Gentlemen,

I pveg to submit the raport of the City Prison for
honxh ending December 31ste A. D. 1933, as follows:-

Number prisoners admitted during ‘the month, @

males., Number discharged 4 fales, leawing in ouatody
17 males and 4 females =« total of 31 Prisonersy as
against 32 at .this date last year, made up of 30 men

and 3 women.

A ‘I would also report that on the night of December

‘19th.& 1933, at 7 o%cloock P, M,, the Chemical Engine
e

frcm gt Street was ocalled and responded quiockly to
thinguish a blaze in the Prison emoke stack. In the

absence of Aldermen Bigsett, Chairman of the Committee,
the matter was reported to Aldorman.Dam who inquired as
to damage; the Alderman was informed that happily there

was no damago done.

;' ' R Googo Grant,

| o ’Governor.
|

I F. W. BISSETT,
| | Chairman.

| Moved by Alderman Bissett, seoconded by Alderman W, O,

iamor055 that the report be adopted and the accounts
Eaid.' Motion passeds - o

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNIS.

N
|
| Read report Committee on Works reoommonding for paymen'o
rooounta amounting to 312,233.08.
oo o Oity Works Offioe,
| .
To the City Counocile
Gontlomen

At a moeting of the Works OCommittee held January 9th.

1nstant accounts attached hereto amounting to the sum.of
$12,233.08, were recommended for payment:?«

Water ‘Maintenance - $ 810,39
ﬁater Construotion ©540Q7 § 1764.46
Oloanin Paved Streets 38470
Tolophogou 40045
Internal Health May to December 237.18
Oity Property . . 551450
Market Revenue 180.86
Teams & Stables 15856405
S8treets May to December - . 423473
City Hall Lighting 148,87
uel 535400
Rents City Property 30415
Fleming Park . . 7450
City Hall Wiring He 59
Street Lighting 5635417 9349.75

-367-




January 10, 1934.

i
)
1
t

Loan widening Streets $60,00
City Hall Furniture. 354 34
Street Lighting Loan 5493
gawerage | . 981402
rket Improvement 88458 |
Permanent Pavement 00 ¢ 1118.87

e e | - A 3233.08

A, F, MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

|

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman W. O,

cameron, that the report be ndopted and the accounts paid.

uotion passed.

. )
| |

| Y/ __OHIMNEY, VETERAN FIREMENYS HALL.

f Read report Committee on Works recommending the final
payment to Mesers. Adams & MoCarthy « $34.80, the balanoce

due on their contract for building ohimney at the Veteran

Firemen's Hall, Spring Garden Roade o |

- | - city Work's Office,
] __ January 10, 19240
His Worship the Mayor and Counocile o

Sirs,

| "kt a meeting of the Works Committee held December 38th
1923, final payment to Thos Adams and Michael MoCarthy

for balance of $34,60 due them on contraot for building
ohimnoy at Veteran Firemen®s Hall, Spring Garden Road, was
approvod and recommended to Councll, payment to be made
iout of Oity Prqperty rentalse .

| A. F. MESSERVEY,
} Olerk of Works.
I

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Daw,

that the ropomt be adopted and account paid. Motion pase=

pd;
| STEPHEN PAVING CONTRAOT = CLAIM IMPERTAL
; A _OIL COMPANY,

Read report Committee on Works recommending for payment

aooount of the Imperial Oil Company, $700,00, for material
Buppliod '$o the Stephen Construotion Oompany, Contractors.

City Works Office,
His Worship the Hayor and Councile

Sira,
At a meeting of the Works Committee held December 236th.

| w268




| January 1lOth., 1924.

E e e _ .

?1923, the attached letter dated Dec. 20th. from Murray,
MacKinnon & Inglis, Solicitors for the Imperial Oil

| Ltd., wrote in respeot to the payment of claim for

; $700400 for material supplied the Stephen Construction

5 Company, Contractors for paving. As His Worship had

guaranteed payment of same in behalf of City previous

to delivery of goods, the olaim was approved and recoms

mended to Council for payment, the same to be deducted
| from balance due on contracte

Ao F. MESSERVEY, |
Clexrk of Works.

' EENXENE NNEN N )

MURRAY, MACKINNON & INGLIS,
L Beoemﬁer 30, 193

‘His Worship the Mayor,
Dear Sir, .

" 'Re Imperial Oil Ltd, vs Stephen Construction Company.
During the course of the contract with the Stephen

Oonstruotion Company our oclients, the Imperial 01l Ltd.,
refused to advance further supplies unless the order
was accepted by the City, and an order for supplles to
the amount of $700,00 was accepted and O, K'd, by Your
Worship on behalf.of. the Oity.. We would, on behalf of
our clients, ask that this amount be pald by the City as

.‘//parlyaa“poasiblop ‘There is, of course, an additional

olaim of the Company against the Stephen Construotion
Companye. L L B

| !' o MURRAY, MACKINNON & INGLIS,
! Per J. S, MacKinnon.

q\ i Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Daw,
i1zha,'¢: the report be adopted and acoount paid., Motion passed.

STEPHEN. PAVING CONTRACT - HEALEY & OOMPANY*S
' CLAIM.

Read report Committee on Works recommending for payment

acoount of Heaiey & Company = $50,00, for Coal supplied in

donfection with the Stephen's Paving Comtract.
| . o e
L - Oity Work's Office,
. Januvary 10, 1934.
His Worship the Mayor and Councile. o .

firs"xx.a meeting of the Works Committee held Jamuary 9th.,
1934, the Oity Engineer submitted a report on acoount of

Healey & COos Ltd., for Coal gupplied the Stephen Construct-
i on_ Company, Oontraotoreﬁfor.Buvingc It was decided to reo-
omnend $0 Council that the amount $50,00 ve pald sald firm,
payment to be made from balance due .on.contract, evidence of
delivery to be first produced.

A, F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

=369~




<7h/

January 10th,, 1934,

Clty Engineert¥s Offioe,
o Januvary 9th., 1924.
His Worship the Mayor. o : Do

8irz, ... .. -

Referring to the aoccount of Hesley & Company for ooal
supplied to the ocontractor for Paving, the 5 tons of
ooal delivered on November 3rd., should be included in
the necessary supplies for the completion of the work
and pald for as suggested out of the amount ocovered by
the contraots The acceptance $41.50, is a different
matter altogether. 1t would be necessary before paying
$50,00 to have Mr. Stephen'!s receipt or other evidence
that he received the coals N o | |

Fo We W, DOANE,
V/ City Engineer,

’”::::;” lovod.by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Daw,

that the report be adopted and account paid. Motion pass=

ed,

_ LEASE = SHOP #3-#5 SPRING GARDEN ROAD,

ad report Committee on Works in re lease of the shop
in the Veteran Firemen's Hall, #3<#5 Spring Garden Road,
to Peter Laba. 7 .

| Oity Work%s Office,
January 16, 1924+

|

Firson. - L

At a meeting of the Works Committee held January 3nd.
1924 ,the attached letter from Peter Laba under dateof
Dacember 31, 1933, wae read in respeot to renewal of lease
of premises now qooupied by him at 3=5 Spring Garden Roads
" """1t was deoided to recommend to Gouncil the lease be
renewed at the expiration of same in October next for a
further period of three years at the rate of $730.00 per

.

annum, payable in monthly instalments of $80400..

'Ae F, MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

1

His Worship the Mayor and Counocil,

‘;uvi:;La Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman

Drysdale, that the report pe adopteds Motion passed.

I % .
_QOAL WEIGHERS REPORT NOVEMBER 1933
i Read report Superviser Ocal Weighers for the month of

November 1923, showing that each permanent .- Weigher roceiv-
ed the sum of §107.80. R |
5 Filede o

«370-




; ; | Jenuary 1lOth., 1934,

/ FIRES AND THEIR OAUSES AND LOSSES,

| | Read report Committee of Firewards covering report
Chief of the Fire Department re Fires, their causes and

losees during the Month of Deoember 19334

COmmittee Roon,

| ' Oity Hall

To His Worship the Mayor _

~and Oity Counoclile

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held this

day the attached report of the Chief of the Department
fires thelr causes and losses, was submitted and or-

dered to be repomted.up to the city Counoil for its in=

formation. . L . .

H. w. OAWRON’
Chalrman.

N
|
|
o | Halifax,
| | January 8, 1934.
Board of Firewards. o |
f£Gentlemen
""" Herewith I submit the following report for the month
of December during which there were 41 alarms of fire as

‘ 0110'9 o

Ohimnoya 25,'unknown overheated peamit roaster 1,
falso 3, electric. wirinf 3, careless use matches 1, de-
footivo fire place 1 1 lamp upset 1, overheated
ptove pipe 3, hot ashes 1, oll stove exploded 1.

‘Property at risk = $313,030,00

Insurance losses " ¢ 5,387.88

Losses not insured
B, 403,86
J. W. CHURCHILL, o
Ohief H, F. Do

Filed.

CITY HOME & TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL -
ORT FO )

Read report Charities Committee for the month of December

1933, shoming the number of inmates on the 3lst. of December

in the City Home to be 303, and in the Tuberoulosis Hospital

34

«=371-




January 10th., 1934.

i !hlifax, NQ SO’N )

| ; _January 8, 1924.
To His Worship the May or o | .

' and Members of the City Councile
Gentlemen, = . . Co
. The COharities Committee met this day and beg to submitl
the following report. Members present The Chairman, Alder-
en Daw, MoDonald, Sanford and O%Tooles | |

ERINTENDENT S REPCRT , CITY HOME, NUMBER OF INMATES
BECEMBER 318%t. 1983 - 303. |
| The Superintenient¥s reports shows that during the month
of December 1933, there were 18 persons admitted into the
City Home, 1 bornm, 8 discharged and 1 died. Of the number
adnitted % wore ohargeable to the Provinoce and 11 to the
. Y' . . . ) . . . .
”" The total number of inmates December 3lst. 1923, was
\303, made up of 173 men, 135 women and 5 children. On
the same date last year there were 180 men, 133 women and
i7 children, a total of 310« . L
SUPERINTENDENT *S REPORT, CITY TUBEROCULOSIS HOSPITAL,
NU) T ER 3lst. 19
| up ' rt shos .that during the month
‘of December 1933, there. were 7 patients admitted into the
City Tuberoulosis Hogpital, — 4 mwen, 3 women and 1 ohild,
3 women and 1 ohild were discharged and 2 men and 2 women
died. e e . .
The total number of patients December 3lst. 1933 was
34, made up of 18 men, 15 women and 1 ohild. On .the same
date last year there were 17 men, 14 women and 2 ohlld=
ren, a total of 33e - . | .

o H. S. COLWELL,
| Chairman.

Filed.

LETTER CITIZENS! RESEARCH DNSTITUTE.

|
-/ .
| "Read letter Citizens® Researoh Institute of Canada, of-

%fering'to comocperate with the Oity in 1t%s administrative

problems covering oirculars and other date.

Oitizen's Research Institute of
~ Canada, |
~ TORONTO office,
January 5, 1934.

To City Clerk,
Halifax, N. Se

Dear Sir
. Ne 8 part of its cltizen aervice the Oitlizens? Research

Institute of Oanada desires to assist munioipalities by co-
‘operating with their muniocipal executive officials in their
administrative problems. Perhaps, the most praotical way
to accamplish this 18 %o provide a means whereby the ser-
vioes of speciallists may be available at a reasonable cost.
With this object in view, the enclosed "Consulting Service
"Announcement® is going forward to Oanadlan Munioipalities

=373~




January 1lO0th., 1924.

and, in order that same definite cost may be named for
consideration, a maximum figure is_glven.

g - a b

" The Institute has no share ocapital, is not conduct-
ed for profit, and accumulates no working fund. It,
therefore, wishes to point ocut that the work as cover-
ed in the Announcement, can only be undertaken providing
a sufficient number of municipalities signify there |
pillingneag to co=operate in the plans so that, at the
cost named, expenses may be covered, If more than this
number take advantage of the service, the ¢ost to each
will be further reduceds = = - “ .
| The Institute would ask that you place this letter,
together with the enclosed Announcement and Agreement,
before your Council at their first meeting and advise
this office as to their deolsion, in order that the plan
of Service throughout the Dominkon may be expeditiously
arranged. o o
He M. NOLAN,

Fleld Seocoretary.

?iledi /
| WATER METER BILL = FURNESS WITHY COMPANY,
’ Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer in
%e Water Meter Bill, Furness Withy Wharf, Upper Water

[.. . . L

Street. |

L City Works Offioce,
| January 10, 1924.
To His Worship the Mayor o . D
-+ and Oity Council.

Sirs .
"""k} a meeting of the Works Committee held December 36th.
1933, the City Engineer's report under date of July 7th.
1933, on water meter bill for Furness Withy Company Wharf
for half year ending March 1933 amounting to $883.80, was
further considered and after hearing His Worship's state-
ment of conference held with representative of said firm,
1t was decided to.recommend to Council the bill be reduoed:
’;one_«,,-thi rde .

‘Oopy of Engineer's report is attached hereto.

| A. F. MESSERVEY,
| Clerk of Works.

o009 0YO

Office City Engineer,
; July 7th., 1933,
His Worship the Mayor. . o

Sir, .

; I beg to report on the complaint of Messrs. Furnoss
Withy & Company of excessive oonsumption at their wharf
premises Upper Water Street, that the amount of the bill
for the half year ending March 1923 18 $883.80 of which
$5.00 18 meter rental. The consumption during. this per-
1o0d.was 8,370,000 gallons, The half yearly consumption
and bills in.this property for the past few years, have
been as follows:i-= | . _ |

~373-




January 10th., 1924.

Consumption Bill
Sept 1917 5, 874, 000 $ 533.66
Mar. 1918 19, 243,000 1351494 = reduced -
Fy,reaolution of Council.August 8th. 1918 to $480.00
Fept 1918 4,037,000 388451
Mar. 1919 4, 456,000 428432,
Sept 1919 3, 330, 000 33800
Mare 1930 4,191,000 403.15
Sept 1920 75528, 000 681.98
Mar., 1931 15,210,000 1069,70 = reduced <
ry,01tydcounc11 Nove 34th. 19031 to $671.74 . -
Sept 1831 3, 345, 000 338495
| Mar. 1922 1,538,000 349 48
| | Sept 1932 ~ 797,000 148,46
’ r. 1933 6,370,000 882,80

The facte as stated in the letter are oorrect with re-
gard to leaks in the main and that the Company have endeav
oured to locate and repalr the same. The pipe is, in plaoc
es, 1% feet deép on the wharf and it 1s diffioult to locate
leaks. I understand tenders have been asked for laying &
new plpe. o S _ | ,

I am satisfied that the Company have tried to remedy
‘oonditions here, but as 1 anm aleo satisfied that the quan=
hity,of,water,oharged,for has passed through the meter, I
m unable to recommend any reduction in the bille.

 He W. JOHNSTON,
Asst. City Engineer.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Power,
/ that the report of the Committee on Works ve adopted.
¥ Mﬂk Mrotion passed, Dlderman Daw dissentings |

«GATER METER BILL - #7323 ROBIE STREET,

Read reports Oommittee on Works and City Engineer in
e Wator Meter Bill, #732 Robie Street.

City Worke Offioe,
Jenuary 10, 1934.

Hie Worship the Mayor and Councile

| Sira,xm,a meeting of the Works Committee held January 9th

the City Englneer submitted a report on water meter blll
for the premises #732 Robie Street for the half year end-
ing September 1933 amounting to $32.168, no recommendation

commended. . S o
mas rghe Oommittee decided to recommend to Council the

bill pe reduced one=thirde |
Engineer's report is attached hereto.

A. FL MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

w374

—



January 10th., 1934.

| City Engineert's Offioce,

| | ~ January 8th., 1924.
¥+ W W, Doane, Esq., o .
City Engineer. h

Sir,

"I beg to report on the attached blll for water supp-
lied the premises #7323 Robie Street and olaimed to be ex-
cessive, that the bill is for the half year ending Septem-
ber 1933 and amounts to0 $22,16 of which $2,00 is meter
rentals . The meter readings and consumption were as follows:

|
|
3 1933 | 1933
|
|

Sept. -.150,000 - 9,300 Jan.

Nov 181,000 15,700 Mar. - 385,500 <« 81,700

| e A May 335,500 40,000
June . 1,900 new. Meter
July 3, 000 100
Aug. 55,100 53,100 W.C.W.(N)
Sept. 60,800 5,700

The owner of these premises ocame to the Office in
December and stated that he had tested the meter in service
land found that it was overwregistering over 100%. I made
an appointment with the owner to have the meter tested by
‘our Inspeotor in his presence and on the 17th. of December

*

the meter was tested in place, by running the water from a
tap into a gallon measure, and it was found to register ac«
ourately. There are fifteen people in these premises with
eight taps and four closetss |

B The records show that there was & large consumption
in August, at which time there was a oloset wasting and the
owner was notified of this. It will also be noticed that
a new meter was installed in these premises at the latter
end of May and the old meter was removed to the shop, olean=
?d and found to register accuratelye |
— The water bill for these premises for the previous
half year amounted to $28,98 whioh the City Counoil at a
| meeting held on the 9the of August, 19833, on the recommend-

. i ation of the Committee on Works, reduced by one-third. |

, . There ig no doubt that the water passed through the
neter and I see no reason for reducing the bill, espeoially

in view of the faot that a reduction was made in the prev-
i us half yearly bille. -
‘ - He W. JOHNSTON,

| Aset. Oity Engineer,

;/' Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Daw,

1 | |
.dyb%hat the report of the Committee on Works be adopted. Motion

K i . ’
W,;Jl paseodc
. f%gTER METER BILL = #6 Proctor Street.

Read reports Committee on Works and Clty Englneer re

[

Water Meter BLll, #6 Prootor Street.
~375~-




January 10th., 1924.

City Works Office,

' December 18th., 1923
To the City Council. o
Gent lemen, o
| At a meeting of the Works Committee held December
12th. instant, the Assistant Clty Engineer submitted the
attached report on Water bill #6 Prootor Street, property
of J. P, Wamboldt, from March to September 1933.
| It was declided to"recommend to Council that sald
aoccount of $17.34 be reduced by one=third, namely, to the
sum of $11.56, | o .
| | . A, F. MESSERVEY,

Clexrk of Works.

Oity Engineer¥s Offioce,
December 13th., 1923.

I:l“. W. w. Doa'nﬂ, ESQQ,
City Engineer.

Sir o

! _f I beg to report on the complaint of Mr. Je« P,
Wamboldt, of exoessive bill for water, that the period
complained of is from March to September 1933, and the
amount of the bill is $17.34. The records show the fol-
lowing readings for the twelve monthe preceding the

date of the bllle .

1933 Consumption
September 70,300 M o
October = 73,100 1,900
November 84,300 13,300
December  locked N
January 108,500 23, 200
February 144,000 37,500 (pipe wurst)(N)
Maroh 164, 100 R
April Ry

May 170, 000 5, 599
June Locked. A
July 308, 300 36, 300
August 249,600 43{300
§eptember 368,800 .9, 300

| I have Bal the meter tested and it was found to
register acourately, no waste was found on the property at
the date of the inspeotion. There are gix persons, two tape
and two closets supplied, The large oonsumption took place
in July and August and the only way I oan account for 1¢,
is that taps were let run during this period. I am unable
to recommend any reduction in the bill.

o T - He Wa JOHNSTON,
} Asst. City Englneex.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Daw,
Yhat the report of the Committee on Worke be adopteds Motion

pas ged.

w376




January 10th., 1934.

&;TER METER BILL. - ST, PATRICKS HOME,

i
i
|
|
i

{ Read reports Comnittee on Works and City Engineer re
Water leter Bill, St.Patricks Home: .

City Works Offioce,
January 10, 1934,

His Worship the Mayor and Council. , , .
Sirs, T :
‘At a meeting of the Works Committee held December
26th., 1923, the City Engineer submitted a report on wat-
er meter bill for St. Patrick's Home, Mumford Road, for
half year ending September 1823, amounting to $143.10.
No reduotion was reoommended .to Counocil, . .
| The Committee deoided to recommend to Council, Ald-
erman Hubley dissenting, the amount be reduced one=third.
. Report of Oity Engineer is attached hereto.

| A. F. MESSERVEY
; Clerk of ﬁorks.
| City Engineer's Office,

| December 17th., 1933.
jFo We We Doane, EBQG, , .
Qity Engineer.

Sir ‘

T g beg to report on the attached meter pill for the
premises at St. Patrick's Home, occupled as an Induetrial
Sohool, and claimed to be excessive, that the pericd
covered by the bill is for the half year ending September
1933 and amounts to $143.10, which inoludes meter rental
of $3.50. The consumption.was 1,386,000 ggllona. The
bill is.made up at the rate of 10¢ per.1,000 gallons.

The readings and oonsumption for.the half year were as

IOIlOWB:?
1938,
f | Maroh 1, 130,000
| | April T
| e May 1,508,000 = 376,000
| | June T Y
July 3,028,000 ~ 532,000
| August T Y
| September 3, 516,000 - 488,000

| These premises are supplied with water through a 4
inch main running from the Dutoh Village Road north of the
Arm Bridge through the Chisholm property, and the meter is
located about twenty feet east of the rallway fenoce near
the 0ld plggezy, the first of the outbuildings oonneoted
with the Insituttions In November a oomplaint was made of
the high consumption and an inspection and test was made
and five small leaks were disoovered in the main pipe, be=
tween the meter and the main tullding, this was dug up and
repaired at that time. The present meter was tested and
found to register acocurately when it was installed a year
ago . The half - yearly oills for the past three years were -

377




January 10th., 1934.

1921 1922 1923

Maroh $355 " $ 5055 $43440
September 4483 ) 38410 143,10
L 23¢64 ) L

As I have no doubt the water went through the meter
I am unable to recommend any reduotion in the bill.

‘'H, W, JOHNSTON,
Asst., City Englneer.

2 v/ oved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Daw,

\w/r(:‘)ﬁ;‘at the report of the Committee on Works be adopted. Motion

WATER METER BILL < %10 JAMES STREET.

| Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re
Water Meter Bill, #10 James Street.

. City Work's Office,
| - January 10th., 1934.
gis Worship the Mayor and Councile. ‘ o
ire
| ,’At a meeting of the Works Commlttee held December
38th, 1923, the City Engineer submitted a report on wat-
er moter bill for $10 James Street for half year ending
September 1933 amounting to $36.70. No reduction was reo=
ommendede . . . . h o S | | ‘
I The Worke Committee decided to recommend to Council
the bill be reduced one=third. .
| Report of Oity Englneer 1s attached hereto.

A, F. MESSERVEY,
Olerk of Works.

|
! sesre @

‘i
| ko W. W. Doane, Eesqe.,
| City Englneer.
| Sir,

OLty Engineer's Office,
December 19, 1933.

1 beg to report on the attached water bill for the
premises %10 James Street and olaimed to be excessive, that
the bill is.for the half year ending September 1933, and

amounts to $38470, of which $1.00 is for meter rentale The
meter readings and consumption at these premises are as

?ollowebr,_

1933,
January . 74,800
February 93,500 - 17,700 W. 0. wasting
March 109,500 17,000

3

April 229,1700. 130,300 (N)

May 330,900 1,300
June 233, 800 1, 900
July N .

37 8-




; .
A
ol

39

¥
9

9

&
3
o
4
&
3

January 10th,, 1924.

| August 236,100 = 3,300 B
| Sept 238,000 1,900
i Oct 359a100 ,1:100

1t will be seen that the large consumption took place in
April. The meter reader reports a waste of water at these
premises during the months of March and Aprils The meter
has been tested and found to register acocuratelys Four
horses are supplied in this stable, through one taps.

. I am unable to recommend any reduction in the bille

H, W, JOHNSTON,
1 Agsistant City Engineers

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Daw,
Wb&é‘tho report of the Committee on Works be adopteds

Ao

Motion passeds

WATER METER BILL <« #160 YOUNG STREET.

' Read reports Committee on Worke and City Engineer re
Water Meter Bill, #1680 Young Streets |

| | City Worke Offioce,

January 10, 1934.

His Worship the Mayor and Council,

Sirs P : |
At a meeting of the Worke Committee held on December

26th. 19233, the City Engineer submltted a report on water
meter bill for $160 Young Street for a half year ending
September 1933 amounting to $16.38. No reduction was rec<
ommendeds . . | . . B . S

" The Works Committee deoided to recommend to Counocil

the bill be reduced one=thirde . ==
Report of City Engineer is attached heret 0.

; “ ‘A, F. MESSERVEY,
1 Clerk of Workse

5

!

eedo &

City Engineer's Office,
| December 15, 1933.
¥, Wo W. Doane, Esq., o
City Englineer.

Sir :

§ ,f I heg to report on the attached water bill for the pre-
miges #160 Young Street and claimed to be excessive, that
the bill is for the half year ending Septemher 1923, and
amounts to $16428. The meter readings and consumption for
the year ending September are as follows:=

1922 Readings ~ Consumption
September 195, 500 3, 500
October 198, 300 2, 800
November 201,100 3, 800

December 204, 100 3, 000

379~




L S

!

éf"‘j Mon passed.

Janvary 10th., 1924.

1933 Readings Consumption
January 207, 300
February 311, 800 4,500
Maroh 36,600 34, 800
April 303, 300 55,900
i May 316’900 14’6001
| June 319,500 3,60
| July 333, 300 3,800
August 3236, 300 5,700.

September 3a8, 000 3, 800

It will be seen that the large oonsumption took place
in March, April and May and was due to a closet wasting.
The Owner informs me that proper washers could not be ob-
tained in the City for fixtures through which the water was
wastings There are twelve pecple in the premises and elght
taps and one closet. There is no question but that the
water went through the meter and the waste ocontinued for

a period of three months, and I am unable to recammend any
reduction in the bill,

{
i
1
|
|

H, W. JOHNSTON,
Asst. City Englineer.

% Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Aldermen Daw,
ﬂtegz the report of the Committee on Works be adopted..Mot-

B

WATER METER BILL < #3 Miller Street.

Read reports of Committee on Worke and City Englneer re
;Water Meter Bill, #3 Miller Street.

City Work's Offioe,
| ~ January 10, 1924.
Hie Worship the Mayor end Council. . o
Sirs ) | -
“"""1t o meeting of the Works Committee held December 28,
1933, the City Engineer submitted a report on water meter
bill for #3 Miller Street for half year ending September
1933 amounting to $4.56. No reduction was recommended
but Works Committee decided to recommend to Council the am-

'ount be reduced one-helf.

i

Report of City Engineer is attached hereto.

A. F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Workse

Oity Englneer's Office,
December 17, 1933,
jF..W. WO DOane, ESQ., . .

City Engineer.
| ~380-




January 10th., 1924.

Dear Sir,

? 1 bei to report on the complaint of excesesive water
rates at #3 Miller Street, that the readings and consum-
ption for the past year on these premises were as foll-

owe - '

b
i
i

1933

| September - 6 500 - 500
Oct ober , 6 800 ~ 300
November 7 100" = 600
Decenmber 7.300 300

1933
January
February 7,600 - 300
March 10 300 2300
April 31,000 20700
May 31,300 . 300
June 31,800 300
July 323100 500
August

September 33,1000 1000
Qot ober 33,500 .

The half yearly bills for the past two years have

been -
1932 1923
uarOh 028 FE NN RN N NN NN 076

Septﬁmber .48 EEEBREEEEEREEEEN 4‘56

The water 1s eupplied through one domestic h drant.
The records show e large oonsumption in March and April
of thie year, apparently due to a leak in the hydrant or
water being let run during these montha.,
- The total bill for the whole year is only $5+32, I
am unable to recommend any reduction in the bill. .

H. W, JOHNSTON,
Asaietant City Engiﬁeer.

’00,»*' v’ Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Daw,

{TP( that the report of the Committee on Works be adqpted. Mot -

M

1on pasaed.)
'
WATER METER BILL — #2380 Upper Water Street.

Read reports Committee on Works and Oity Engineer re

Water Meter bili, #3680 Upper Water Street,

City Works Offioce,
January 10 1924,
His Worship the Mayor and Oity Council. .
Sirs,

-381-




Januvary 10th., 1924

At a meeting of the Works Committee held December 25,

1923, the City Engineer

submitted a report on water meter

bill for #380 Upper Water Street for half year ending
September 1933, amounting to $33.30, No reduction was

recommended.

The Works Committee deoided to recommend to Council the
'bill be reduced one=third..

Report of City Engineer

EF. W. W, Doane, Esq.,
City Engineer.,
Sir,

ies attached hereto.

A, F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

City Engineer's Office,
| December 17, 1933.

| I beg to report on the attached water bill for the
premises #280 Upper Water Street and ocomplained of as be-
ing exceesive, that the period covered by the blill is the

half year ending September 1933, and the amount of the
b1l is $23.30, of which $1.00 .1s for meter rental.

record of consumption on these premises is as follows:-

1922, Reading Consumption

May 53, 000 30,800

June 74,500 a1, 500

July 140,900 66,400 W. C. wasting
August 170, 800 29,900

September 184, 300 13,500

Oct ober 197,400 13,100

November 310, 400 13,000

December 234, 100 13,700

1923, |

January 235, 300 11, 300

February 344, 100 .8,800

Maroh 265,400 11,300

April Sy Y

Mla:.y | 370,800 15,300

June 381, 200 10,800

July 385,300 14,100 Pipe wastiing
August L ST , f
Begﬁomber 366,900 71,600. ™ " (N)
Oct ober 378,400 11,500 .
November 385,600 7,300 ™ w

Desgember 388,800

The large"obnéﬁﬁption i app
ing for three months during the summer. The meter has been

tested and found to reglstier 2% slow. There are sixteen peo-

le supplied with water and five taps and two closets.

I am unable to reo

Moved by Aldermam Hubley, seconded by Alderman Daw,

cmmend any reduction in the bille

H. W. JOHNSTON,

Agst. Clty Engineer.

-383~

arently due to a pipe wast-



January 10th., 1924.

; Zﬁ”favv~"ﬁi at the report of the Committee on Works be adopted.
&"""‘ iM'otion passed. | o .

zWATER METER BILL = #9685 BARRINGTON ST.

|
i

Read reports Committee on'Wofké and City Englineer re
Water Meter B11l, #9065 Barrington Street. |

City Works Office, -
| - Jamuary 10, 1934,
His Worship the Mayor and Council. . : .

Sirs

At a meeting of the Works Committee held December 38,
1923, the City Engineerts report on water meter bill for
premises #965 Barrington Street, for half year ending
Maroh 1923, amounting to $90.46, was read. No reductiom
was recommended. After hearing Mr. Pliskow, the owner of
sfme, 1t was decided to recommend to Council the bill ve

'reduced one=third. | | |
| Report of City Engineer is attached hereto.

" A. F, MESSERVEY,
Clexrk of Workes.

0 60 80

Oity Engineer*s Office,
| November 29, 1923.
¥, W, W, Doane, Esdq., . o
City Engineer. |

Sir, -

__f I beg to report on the attached water bill for water
gupplied the premises 865 Barrington Street and complained
of as being excessive that the bill is for the half year ends
ing March 5, 1928, and the amount oi the bill $90.46, the
consumption being 476,100 gallons. The monthly readings
;for,this,period are ags followsi= |

1922 'Readings Consumption

| September 158,900 gals - “

| October Ce.

| November 163, 300 6,800

| December 167,800 4,300

| 1923, |

| January 189,900 23,300 tap & closet

| | ) L "7 wasting iN)

f ‘February 463,800 373,900 do N)
Maroh 632,600 168,800 closet wasting (N)
May 795,100 - 2,700 | '

| The half yearly bills for this period for the last two
'years have been as follows:= . S | |

September 1921 #4.00
March 1922 74282
September 19233 530

March 1923 90446

383



4o

M’]

January 10th., 1924.

i I have had the meter tested and it was found to reg-
ister agourately. . No waste was found at the date of in-
speotion., At present there are eleven people supplied
with water with elght teps and three closets.

| The records show that there was a large oconsumption
ﬁﬁd waste during the months of January, February and
farch, whioh agcounts for the large bill. The owner was
notified in each of these months of the large consumpt-
ion. . . . . . ,
- Under the cirocumstances I am unable to recommend any
reduction in the bills

He W, JOHNSTON,
Asst. Clty Engineer.

a JJHoved by Alderman Hubley, seoonded by Alderman Daw, that

Mr&“ﬁo report of the Committee on Works be adopted. Motion

passeds /
L WATER METER BILL - {81 LAWRENCE STREET.

Read reports Committee on Works and City Englneer re

Water Meter Bill, #81 Lawrence Street.

A | City Works Office,
Jaenuary 10, 1924.
His Worship the Mayor and Councll. , L
Sirs, o .
| A a meeting of the Works Committee held January 9th.
the City Eggineer submitted a report on water meter bill
for the premises #81 Lawrence Street for the half year
ending September 19233 amounting to $31416, the report stat-
ed the premises had a good reoord previously and since May
of last year to date, the oonsumptlon was normals
It was deoclded to recommend to Council the amount be re-
duced one-third. Engineer's report is attached hereto.

A. F. MESSERVEY, |
. Clerk of Workse

)i (NN N )
| City Engineer's Offioce,
E : | January 8, 1924,
o We W. Doane, Esq., | |

City Englneers

|
Firi beg to report on the attached pill for water supplied
the premises #81 Lawrence Street and olaimed to be excess-
ive, that the period covered by the bill is for the half
year ending September 1833, and the amaunt of the bill is
$31,18, The following is.a record of consumption at these

premlises.

|

; 1022 6,900 200
SO t | . d "',

Oogober 10,400 3,500
November 14, 400 4,000

December 21,600 7,300

| .384-




Jenuary 10th,, 1924.

% 1923,

; January
| February 43,800 22,800 W, C. W,
| March 112, 000 68,300 m m n (N)
| April 177,700 85,700 ¥ = = (N)
| Uay 209,600 31,900
| June 213, 500 .3,900
l July T T
; August 216,600 , 3,100
| September 317,800 1,200
Novemixex 221,100 1,900
Pecember 233, 100 2, 000

| It will be noticed that there was a large consumption
| in these premiges during April and May of the half year
| complained of due apparently to a oloset wasting. Krom
1913 until March 1833, the largest half yearly blll at
these premises was $3.50, showing that care was used in
the premises to keep the plumbing in good condition and
avold the waste of water during this time.

H. W. JOBNSTON,
Asst. City Engineerx.

L

“‘,Vow7 vﬁﬁoved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Daw, that

{7’“'4z;e report of the Committee on Works be adopted. Motion
i paesedﬁ) | | o o
WATER METER BILL - ﬁZﬁG UPPER WATER STREET,

' Read report Committee on Works and report of Oity Engineer
?e Water Meter Bill, #3468 Upper Water Street.
l

o ' Oity Works Offioe,
- January 10, 1924.

| |
| His Worship the Mayor and Council.
? Birs, . o ,

" "ad o meeting of the Works Committes held January 3nd.,
1934, the Oity Engineer submitted a report on water meter
bill #246-34 8Up. Water Street, for eighteen months end-
ing September 1933, amounting %o $180.0?7. No reduction was

reccommended. o | | N < |
| The Works Committee deoided to recommend to Council that

the blll for the half year ending September 1923 amounting

to $93.57, be reduced ocne third. |
- Engineer's report is attached hereto.

A, F. MESSERVEY

6lerk of Works.

boenoode

Oity Engineer's Offioce,
December 31, 1933

|
|
|

%. W. W. Doane, Esq.,
gity Engineer.s

ir
| ’1 pbeg to report on the attached water bill for water
supplied the premises #2#6-348 Up. Water Street and olaim-
sd to be excessive, that . the period oomplained of is for l8

385




January 10th., 1924.

ponths ending September 1933 and the amount of the bill

is $180.07, $93.57 for the half year ending September 1933,
$41.3 . for the half year ending March 1923, and $45.14 for
the half year ending September 1923« A reference to the

records shows the following readings and consumption at
rhege premises.

1923

|

January 493, 400 40,800

¥ebruary - 564,300 71,900

Maroh 44, 300 79, 800

April 868,000 33,800

May 873,100 5, 100

June 878, 300 5,100

July 883,400 5,300

Mugust Covered S

8eptember 689,400 8, 000

October Covered o

bovamber 701,800 13, 200

December Covered A

1933+

January 781,800 40,300 let run
February Locked, co

March 859,900 118,100

April el v R

May 965,900 108, 000

June 1068, 300 100,400 (W)

guly ; 1256, 400 190,100 pipe wasting
Augus IRy Y | |
September 1360, 300 103, 900

Oot ober 1364, Q00 . 3,700

November 1369, 000 o

% It will be seen that the large consumption is due
apparently to the water being let run and that a closet
was wasting. At the date of inspeotion last week, two olo=
sets were still wasting. There are nine pecple supplied

and four taps and two closets. There is a restaurant and
barber shop on the premises. The meter has been tested
and found to register acouratelys |
] Ag I have no doubt the water has been supplied to
these premises I am unable to recommend any reduction in .
the pill. I am attaching ocopy of letter from the owner of
the property.. ‘ |
| , H. W. JOHNSTON,

Asst. City Engineer,

|
i
|
!
i

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Daw,

22“1?A“00~;~hat the report of the Committee on Works be adopted.
| W H |
1154*¢Q1

Motion passede

/

WATER METER BILL = #130 LOWER WATER STREET,

Read reports Committee on Works and City Engineer re

Water Meter Bill, #130 Lower Water ‘Btreete

=380 -




,,f‘fﬂ"

Januvary 1l0th., 1924.

; City Works Office,
| January 10, 1924.

gis Worship the Mayor and Council.
8irs, . - L
. Kw a meeting of the Works Committee held Jamary 9th.
1924, the City Engineerts report on water meter bill for
premises #130 Lower Water Street for the half year ending
September 1933, amounting to $138.43, was read, no reducs
tion was recommended. | . ‘ ,

Alderman pissett addressed the Committee in behalf of
the owners, -

It was decided to reocommend to Council the blll be re-
duced one=thlrd. . S |

Engineer's report is attached heretoe

A, F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

e ¢ 00D

Oity Engineerts Office,
December 13, 1933.

Fy W. W, Doane, Egqe,
gity Engineer.
Sir
’I beg to report on the attached bill for water supplied
the premises #130 Lower Water Street and claimed to be ex=
cessive, that the bill is for the half year ending September
1933 and amounts to $138.43, of whi ch $1.,00 is for meter
rental, the consumption during this period being 763,500
gallons. | | I

" The reading of the meter.in March wae 475,300 gallons
and 1in September 1, 238,700 gallons. At the time of the
March reading the meter reader reports that the water was
turned on and running. The meter was not read between the
above dates as the hatchway was covered with wheels and
waggon gear abd the stable was locked. At the time of the
September reading a ocloset was found to be wasting very
badly, one of our Inspeotors wae there at this time and
found that the leakage from the oloset was at the rate of
5,000 gallons per daye | S |
" 1 have had the meter tested and it was found to regis«
ter 1% slow and at the time of the inspection a oloset was
faund wasting slightly. There are five persons and ten
horses using water in the premises and three taps and one

oget. | ,
Ol‘sl have no doubt that the water actually passed through
the meter the larger part of it being wasted, and I am unab-
le to reccmmend any reduction in the bille | o

H. W. JOHNSTON,
Asst. City Englneer.

Moved by Alderman Hubley, geconded by Alderman Daw,
iyﬁat the report of the Commlittee on Works be adopted. Mot-
»#*T on passed. '(J |
WATER METER BILL = 1594 HOLLIS STREET.

Read reports Committee on Wdfﬁe and City Englneer re

Water Moter Bill, #1589k Hollis street.
- =387~




"

|
M/tﬁ the report of the Committee on Works be adopted.

January 10th., 1924,

E City Works Office, |
A January 10, 1924. |
gis Worship the Mayor and Council. . o
Sirs, | .
. At a meeting of the Works Committee held January ©,
the City Engineer reported on water meter bill for the
premises 158% Hollis St., for the half year anding
September 1923, amounting to $66+93, No reduction was
recommended. . . . - . . .
Mr. Jo. C. Jones, representing the owner, was pres-
pnt and after some discussion it was declded to recom-
mend to Council the bill be reduced one=half.
Engineerts report is attached hereto.

A, F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

City Engineer!s Office,
i December 13, 1923.
¥« W. W. Doane, Esq., _ ) o
City Enginear'.

iz,

. " 1 veg to report on the attached water bill for the
premises ilssﬁ Hollis Street and olaimed to be exocess-
{ve, that the.period covered by the bill is for the
half year ending September 1933, the consumption during
thet period was 347,000 gallons and the amount of the
bil) is $66.93, of whioh $1.00 is for meter rentals
-1 find on turning up the records that this meter
was not read between March and September, the notation
in the book being that the premises Were locked, 1
have had the meter tested and it registers about 3%
slow. At the time of the inspection no waste was found,
but the tenant stated that the plumber had been there
the same morning and repaired the closet tanks. There
are apout twenty pecple supplied and eighteen taps and

’ ets o N | . _
olght oloBes s atisfied the water went through the meter
I am unable to recommend any reduction in the bills

5 H, W. JOHNSTON,
| Asst. Oity Englneer.
[ .

|

Moved by Alderman Hubley, geconded by Alderman Daw,

o .
Motion passeds

)

| V' QUESTIONS

% Alderman Daw asked His Worship the Mayor to inform
%he Gouncil what steps he had taken to have J. A, Waters,
iate georetary of the Health Board of the Clty, brought
ﬁack. Hie Worship replied that he would give such inform-

Ation in the proper time and plaoo.

-388~




January 1lOth., 1924,

‘.,

@raffic Regulations.

Alderman Bissett asked His Worship the

g

ayor when the amended Traffic regulations would be sub-

i
1

!

itted to the Council for coneideration.

B:.

‘His Worship informed the Counoil that

&he Committee on Lawe and Privileges' report covering

!

this matter was now, with the papers, before the Counoile

J HOUSING COMMISSION,

Read report Finance Commlitee recommending the adoption
éof Resolution in reference to transferring the duties of
%‘t':he Housing Commigsion to a Trust Company.

Committee Room,
City Hall,

| Januvary 8ths, 1924«
To His Worship the Mayor o L
| and Clty Counciles
Gent lemen, ‘
At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this day,
1t was decided to recommend the adoption of the attached
Resolution in reference to the transferring of the dut-
ies of the Housing Commission to a truet Company.

ALFRED WHITMAN,
Chalrman.

The following Resolution is submitted and reads=

RESOLVED that this Council, under the authority of
| Seotion 33 of Chapter 77 of the Aots of 1921, here-
| by orders and directs, subjeot to the approval of
| the Housing Director, that the Housing Commission
!
|

of the City of Halifax do delegate to a Trust Company

or other oorporation to be hereafter appointed by

the Council, the duties af the said Commission in re-

gpect to the collection of all instelments of moneys
i logned by the salid Commiesion, and of interest there-
| on, and the deposit and custody of all moneys 80 c0l-
| lected.

, Moved by Alderman Whitman, geconded by Aldermen Daw,
zthat the report of the Finance Committee and Resolution be
adopteds "

Moved in amendment by Alderman Colwell, seconded by
Alderman Hubley, that this matter be referred back to the

-'-.389...




January 10th., 1924.

Fina e Committee for further consideration and to consult

'//f; / the Housing Commission and report. Amendment passed.

g,,,m“ / Se M. BROOKFIELD'S RESIGNATIONS,
| |

@ Read resignation of 8. M. Brookfield, Esq., from the
échairmanship of the Halifax Housing Commission.

Halifax, N. 8.,
o December 31, 1923.

|
To His Worship the Mayor,
- Halifax, N. S. o
My dear Mayor,

I hereby resign the Chairmanship of the Halifax House-
ing Commission, to take immediate effect. | o

Thanking you for the ocurtesy you have extended to me
at all times, I remaln, | |
| | Yours very truly,

SAMUEL M. BROOKFIELD.

,AW’*"L § Aotion deferred until next meeting of Counocil.

!

i ' f
3 J LOAN $100,000, for WATER MAINTENANCE,
~ Read report Finance Committee re borrowing of One Hun-
dred Thousand ($100,000,00) from the Royal pank of Oanada
on account Water Mgintenance. o -
| Conmittee Room

fal1,

City
January 8, 19324.

To His Worship the Mayor
; and City Council.
Gent lemen,

. At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this day, 1t
wae de¢ided to reoommend for adoption the attached resolut-
ion providing for the temporary borrowing of One Hundred
Thousand ($100,000.) dollare ™inder suthority of The Acte
"of 1921" in.eums.as required for maintenance of the Water
supply until the Water Rates for the ourrent year are 00llw

QOtOdo
| ALFRED WHITMAN,
’ Chairmah.

Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman 0%Toole,
that the report be adopted. Motion passed. | |
| The following resolution was submitted:-

WHEREAS it is oonsidered advisable for the purpose of
defraying expenditures for the maintenance of the Wat-
er supply for whioh the Water Rates of the current
year would, if now collected, be applied, that the
OCity of Halifax do borrow under Seotion 37, Chapter
77, Acts 1921, from the Royal pank of Canada from

time to time as required, a sum mot exceeding One

Hundred Thousand ($100,000,00) dollars for the our-

-390~




i v ’/Tl | the Housing Commission and report. Amendment passed.
Jooh «/ S. M. BROOKFIELD'S RESIGNATION,

January 10th., 1924.

i

|
Fi::7co Committee for further consideration and to consult

Read resignation of 8. M. Brookfield, Esq., from the
Chairmanship of the Halifax Housing Commission.

Ha.lifa.x, N. So, .
| o December 31, 1933,
To His Worship the Mayor, o
. Ha.lifa.x, Ne Se o
My dear Mayor,
I hereby resign the Chalrmanship of the Halifax Hous-
ing Commission, to take immediate effect. | S
Thanking you for the ocurtesy you have extended to me
at all times, I remain, = | |
| Yours very truly,
SAMUEL M. BROOKFIELD.

Action deferred until next meeting of Council.

J LOAN $100,000. for WATER MAINTENANCE,

~ Read report Finanoce Committee re borrowing of One Hun-
dred Thousand ($100,000,00) from the Royal sSank of Canada

on account Water Mgintenance.

Committee Room

| City Hall,
% January 8, 1924.
To His Worship the Mayor - oo
; and City Council.

Gentlemen, -

| At a meeting of the Finance Committee, held this day, it
%as deocided to reocommend for adoption the attached resolut-
ion providing for the temporary borrowing of One Hundred
Thousand ($100,000.) dollare ™inder authority of The Acts

mof 1921" in. sums.as required for maintenance of the Water
supply until the Water Rates for the ourrent year are 00ll-
ectede '

| | ALFRED WHITMAN,

| | Chairmah.

|

' Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman O'Toole,

fhat the report be adopted. Motion passed.
|

The following resolution was submitted:-

WHEREAS it 1s oonsidered advisable for the purpose of
defraying expenditures for the maintenance of the Wat-
er supply for which the Water Rates of the current
year would, if now collected, be applied, that the
City of Halifax do borrow under Seotion 37, Chapter
77, Acts 1821, from the Royal pank of Canada from

time to time as required, a sum mot exceeding One

Hundred Thousand ($100,000,00) dollars for the our-

-390~




January 10th., 1924.

rent year,

BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Halifax do forth-
with pborrow from the Royal Bank of Canada the |
sum of One Hundred Thousand ($100,000,00) dollars
to be applied for defraying expenditures for

whioch the water rates for the ourrent year would,
if now colleoted, be applied, to be repald to

the sald Royal Bank of Canada out of the sald
Water Rates when collected and thet the City Treas-
urer be and is hereby authorized on behalf of the

City of Halifax to negotiate the sald loan and to
pledge the oredit of the City of Halifax therefor.

" The Resolution is moved by Aldermen Whitman, second=
ed by Alderman OfToole, and passed. | | |

,/ RESIGNATION, CITY AUDITOR, W, W. FOSTER.,

His Worship the Mayor summits for the information
of the Council, the following 2etter which he addressed to

W. W. Foster, Esqs, City Auditor, on December 26th., 1923

; , Mayorts Office,

| o City Hall,
‘December 26, 1923a

W. W. Foster, Esq., .

City Auditor,

#415 worth St.,

City.,

Dear Sir,

Would you be good enough to advise me at your
earliest convenience when you will be able to resume your
duties as City Auditor. |
| | " Yours truly,

JOHN MURPHY, Mayor.

’ His Wofship informed the Counocil that Mr. Foster
had oslled on him and stated that his resignation stande.

| ] SALVATION ARMY HOME = TOWER ROAD,

Read letter from the Salvation Army asking for Ex-

|
emption from taxation on the Salvation Army Home, Tower
?Oado.

Toronto, Ontario,

| _ September 34, 1923«
His Worship Mayor Murphy, . -
Halifax, ND Sd .

-391-




January 10th., 1934.

Dear Sir,

RE THE SALVATION ARMY HOME, TOWER ROAD.

| In oonneotion with the Assessment on the above Instit-
ution we have had oconsiderable correspondence with the olv-
ic departmental heads, as well as interviews by our loocal
Divisional Officer, in an endeavour to secure exemption,
but eo far without success. We are therefore, at the sug=
gestion of the City Solicitor, making this appeal to you.

!

| For many years this property has been used as a Mater-
nity Hospital and Resoue Home for Women and 'Children com-
bined, and as such always enjoyedi exemption from taxation.
Since the oompletion of the new hospital, all private pat-
lents, are taken direct there, but the unmarried Mothers j
pnly go to the Graoce Hospital for the actual period of their
confBnement, usually two or three weeks. Kor several
months before the confinement and for usually nine months
after, the Mother and her ohild return to the Tower Road
Institution. When the ohild is weaned, we endeavour %0
secure a situation for the Mother where she oan take her
child, In many instances, however, this is not possible,
the Mother going into a situation and the child remaining
in the Home under our caree .
| in view of the foregoing, we therefore consider, and
are making our appeal aocordingly, that the Tower Road In-
‘stitution oomes under the Exemption By=law, Section 391,
as follows:- | , .
 Olause D - "Every orphan's home, home or refuge
i | ~ "and infant's home, used for the pur-
| "oses indiocated by their respective
"designations.® ’

! The property in question then is covered by this miause,
as explainedebove, and also in Clause ¥,, which reads as
follows:=

I "any property ococupied by the Salvation
i "Army, as a Maternity Hospitale™

|
i

| The view we therefore take is, that the Maternity work
may be carried on in more than one building if thie 1s neo-
espsary, and in view of the nature of this work it is absol-

utely necessary that it be oarred on in two separate build-
ingse | .

f We trust that the foregoing explanation will be suf-
fiolent and that you will grant exemption on the Tower Road

propertys

| We appreciate to the fullest extent possible the kind-
1y attitude of, and sympathy rendered to our work by the
Oity of Halifax, at all times, and thank you for your con-
tinued kind consideration. |

Believe me,
Yours faithfully,
(Sgde) As M. JENNINGS,
g Property Seoretary
-3 9 3-




/ | JamarL_l_OthJ 2 19244_

| b*ﬂwrw/ Referred to the Finance Committee for report.
~ CITY HOME EXTENSION |

Read report Charities Committee, covering sketoch, on
proposed extension to the building at the City Home.

Halifax, January 8, 1934.

His Worship the Mayor - | o
and Members of the City Council.
Gentlemen, . ﬂ
" The Charities Committee met this day and beg to submit
the following report. | - |
. Members present, The Chairman, Aldermen Daw, MocDonald,
Sanford and O%'Toole. . , | |

~ Under the provisions of regulations approved by the
pieutenant Governor in Council for Local AsyRums the alr
space in sleeping rooms should not be less than 800 cub-
10 feet and there must be ample provision for ventilation.
There is no ventilation system in the City Home with the
exception of the Windows. ’
I & Ko
| In the Ward set apart for the Female Insane where
the patients both live and sleep with the present mumber
of patients (65) the air space per patient is only 710
cubic feet. Where patients are living and sleeping we
are advised by the City Medioal Officer there should be
at least 1300 oubic feet of alr space per patient.
Allowing 1300 feet of alr space per patient this ward
should not accomodate more than 40 patients.

This female ward is e gemi-hospital ward housing the

very old and infirm women. In this ward there are 30
beds of which 30 are at present oocupied. The alr spaoce

1

here should be at least 1300 cubioc feet. - 1If fully ocoup-
jed the air space per patient would be 785 oubic feet.
WARD 4 K. , , . |

T Ward 4 F. is the Infirmary or Hospital Ward in which
there are. 30 beds with 38 patients at present. The alr
space per bed is 785 oubic feet. There should be at least

1300 oublc feet per bed.

FARD 5 F.
| his ward is set apart for the women who are able to
work. 30 beds are provided of which 1l are at present in

use., The air space per bed is 765 oubic feet.

. 6 Fo . - o
;ABQTETE%ward.which is set apart for maternity oases oon-

tains 15 beds. There 1s one lying=in room, one sewing
roonm, % sleeping roome and a small dormitorys

r A here. are at present 59 patients in this warde This
ward is of the same dimensions as the ward set apart for

the female 1nsane®. The same ocondition as to alr spaoce
applies to this ward. |

WARD 3 MALE o .
¥ This Ward oontins 40 beds which allows 557 oublo

-3aa-




January 10, 1924.

feet par bed. At present there are 33 patients. This

ward houses the old and infirm men who are unable to

. work. There should be 1300 ocubic feet of air space in this
ward zher: the patients live. and sleep. .

| This is the Hospital or Infirmary Ward which

provides 30 beds of whioh 39 are occupied. 1200 oubic
feet per patient should be allowed for this ward. At
present the ocubioc alr space per patient is 765 feet.

WARD 5 MALE, | - . } -
N his ie one of the working mens wards and con-

tains 40 beds of which 35 are at present ocoupied.
The cubic alr space is 577 feet per bed.

WARD 6 MALE, o |

B his is also the working mens ward which contains
40 beds 32 of which are at present ococupieds The oublc
:air gpace per bed is 577 oublc feet.

‘ [

| hese wards are situated at the top of the centre

‘building and are at present uncooupied. They provide

acoomodation for 30 beds, 15 female and 15 male« They
are used in ocase of an epidemic and should be reserved
for this purpose. They were used during the last Infl-
uenza outbreak to good advantage. o

| If this portion of the building were used for In-
sane patients an additional staff costing approximately
$3730,00 per year would be required, Additional room
gforptho.extra staff would also be necessarys If the

| ,%%ested extension be made the present staff would be
au icient. Patients inhabitating these quarters would
have to travel up and down eight flights of gtalrs to
get their meals.. Additional fire escapes would also be

necessarys

| There are at present in the Nova Scotia Hospital
30 patients who ocould be cared for in this institution
but oannot be admitted owing to lack of room. At the
rate of $7.50 per week or $390.,00 per year the differ=
‘ence in the ocost of maintaining those patients at the
Oity Home, the amount saved would be greatly in access
of the cost of Interest on the proposed extensione The
cost of maintaining a patient at the City Home for the
year ending April 30th., 1933, was $2.86 per week.

H, S. COLWELL,
Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Colwell, gseconded by Alderman
i%géfonguay, that the report be received, that coples be

iuont to each member of Counocil and that the matter be
Edealt with at the next meeting of this Council. Motion
passed . ) | |

| N, S. TRAMWAYS & POWER COMPANY VALUATION.

Read report Oity Electrician on evidence submitted

-394~




January 10th., 1923.

to the Public Utilitles Board at the valuation hearing
gof the Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Company Limited.

E H&liiax, N. Se, .
L | . January 8, 1924.

His Worship, Mayor Murphy. - ,

Dear Sir, |

L As instructed by you on December l4th. 1923 to
read over and report on the oopy of report received from
the Board of Commissioners of Public Utllities in connw
ection with evidence submitted before the above sSoard at
hearings held by them for the purpose of making a valua-
tion of the phyeical assets of the Nova Scotia Tramways
& Power Company for rate making purposes, also to make
any suggestions ‘I may have in mind regarding this matter
of rate hearing about to be made by the Board, I beg to
gtato as follows:- |

!

| In reading over very carefully this voluminous re-
port in oconneotion with the evidence heard on the valw
uation of the Nova Scotla Tramways & Power Company's
physical assets, I find it ocontains very much matter
whioch would require the interpretation of a legal mind
as well as financial opinion. For instance, the court
decisions as quoted from the various judicial authorities
of the United States in oonneotion with valuation are
considerably camplicated and too deep for the ordinary
mind to grasp. Also, in my opinion, the financial quest«
ions discussed are such as only men familiar with transw
aotions of a camplicated financial mture would be oon=
versant with. These two faotors alone appear to enter
into this report to a very considerable extent and have

& great bearing on the question of this valuation. I
feel sure Your Worship has found in reading this report
that the above observations are correct.

| This report on the whole strikes me as intended

to prinoipally give the public some idea as to the meth-
ods adopted in arriving at the valuation bf the Company?s
physical assets and whether this is accomplished depends
solely on the mind of the person reading the report and
{f he is able to grasp the teohniocal phrases it contains.
i adnit there is very much of its contents which embraces
pubjoqta I am unfamiliar with as an Electrician,

| 1 was under the impression when I first read the
report that there was data and details of this valuation
as made by the Board of Public Utilities which could be
obtained making certain phrases of the valuation report
clearer in detail, but I have been informed this is not
the oase. As for instance, a certain item may be shown
by the evidence in this report to be valued at 8o much,
but when you wish to see what final value was placed on
this item by the Board of Public Utility Commissioners,
this is not shown. This of course may not make any

d4 fference at this stage of the proceedings as the val-
uation of the physical assets of the Company has been
stTuck and I belleve is not open to question, or at least
the Board is satisfied with the evidenoe they have heard
in determining the final figur® whioh they show in this

report. .

-395~




- January 10th., 1924.

‘ There remains, as I understand it, principally three
items of importance open for discussion at the next hear-
ing of the Board, namely - Management, the Steam Plant as
a stand by proposition, and Rate Making Forms; that 1s,
how far the above factors affect the question of rates for
ﬁl:g}rical sexvice, etc.,to the consumers in the City of
5na, aXse .

?MANAGEMENT ®

| "The present management is that of Stone & Webster
and I velieve under yearly contract.

B The question involved in this respect would appear
t0 be a matter of cost and efflcliency.

THE STEAM PLANT AS A STAND BY PROPOSITION, .

— This plant is evidently already endorsed by the
Board, as I read the report of evidence submitted in oon=
neotion with the valuation of the Company's assets as &
neocessity for preakdown or stand by service.

FORMS FOR RATE MAKING PURPOSKES. - '
— This question involves the cost of eleotrical energy,
tramwaye fares and gas, to the oustoamers of such services.
~ To make this feature of the question as clear as I
possibly ocan, it means what rates should be charged for
the various services according to their importance and
necessity to the public at large. | |
| The methods used for the purpose of rate making to-
day are not haphazard ones but rather methods involving
keen consideration and expert opinion coupled with a
oareful survey of local conditions in order to give the
maximim satisfaction and benefits to the various ocustom-
ers, according to thelr necessary and individual require-
ments. “

¥rom information received, I understand both the
Company and the Board of Public Utility Commissioners will
have the services of recognized experts at this rate mak-
ing hearing, and if Your Worship feels that it would be
more beneficlal to the ocitizens interests to have repres-
entation at this hearing, 1 feel it should be EQUAl repres-
entation by a recognized expert familiar with all details,
forms and methods of rate making. Suoch representative
wpuld no doubt receive proper oonsideration from the Board
‘of Commissioners of Public Utilitles.
" If this polioy is adopted of seouring expert reproese-
ntation it would mean everything possible had been done,
at least at this stage of the proceedings, to proteot the
citizens'! intereste. _

. Should the City adopt this view for equal represen-
tation 1t would no doubt be necessary to request a post-
ponement of the hearing slated for January 18th. 1934,
in order to have time to seoure the necessary services of
such an expert and to give this party time to view and
study the situation and local conditions.

The question of placing light and power, traumwayse
and gas each on thelr own basis, distinot and separate,
ig a possible feature of the situation and may to a oon=
siderable extent complicate matters in oonnection with
the rate making for ghese various services.

-390 -




i

January 10th., 1924,

| The importance of this feature of the situation
should not be overloocked when considering what repres-
entation the City should secure if it deoldes to be
represented at the ooming rate making hearing.

Gs He DURLING,
City Eleotriocian.

g Also read decision of the Public Utilities Board
on the application of the Oity Council of the City of
halifax‘to employ an expert at the rate hearing on January

16th., 1934,

!]

| THE NOVA SCOTIA BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF

| | PUBLIC UTILITIES.
IN THE MATTER OF TH% PUBLIC UTILITIES AT

AND

IN THE MATTER OF AN INVESTIGATION OF CER#
TAIN RATES AND CHARGES OF THE NOVA SCOTIA
TRAMWAYS & POWER COMPANY, LIMITED, FOR EL-
ECTRICAL ENERGY FOR THE PURPOSES QF LIGHT
AND POWER, THE SAID COMPANY BEING A PUBLIC
UTILITY WITHIN THE MEANING OF SAID ACT.

| When this matter came on for hearing on the 18th.
instant, an application was made on behalf of the City
of Halifax for an Order authorizing the City to retaln
an Expert to act on its behalf in thia inquiry and re-

quiring the Respondent Campany to pay the charges and
expenses in connection with that Expert.

‘ At the conclusion of the argument in this some-
what unusual application, the Board asked the Clty Sol-
icitor to file a memorandum olting any authority he
might be able to find in support. He has now verbally
notified the Board the he has found none.

o The Board is oreated by the Public Utilities Aot
and 1t oannot exceed the powers granted to it by that
Statute. The Act ocontalns no provision enabling the
Board to grant such an application as this and therefore,

1

apart altogether from the merits, it must fail.

. " It may be added that regulatory statutes in sev-
eral other jurisdictions have been examined and none of
them provide for such as case as that presented on this

application.
HALIFAX, N. S., DEOEMBER 318T., 1933.
(SLgned) JOHN U. ROSS,

R. T. MACILREITH,
P. R. COLPITT.

~397-




Januwary 1lOth., 1924.

Moved by Alderman H. W. Cameron, seconded by Alder-
man Munnis, that this matter be referred to a Special
Committee composed of His Worship the Mayor, the Chairman

of the Finance Committee, Alderman Powser, the City Engineer
and the Oity Eleotriocian, and that the Board of Trade be
requested to appolnt two (2) Members, and that this Comme
1ttee take up and report on the advisability of obtaining
J/an Expert to represent the City before said hearing. Motion

Wm{( ipa',ssede

(/ UNEMPLOYMENT SITUATION,

His Worship the Mayor reports, verbally, that the
Committee on Works has purchased a quantity of Stone and
propose to cpen a Stone-shed to relieve the unemployment

sltuatione

11,50 o*olock.

| Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman

!

Gastonguay, that this Council do now adjourn, Motion

passeds
LIST OF
HEADLINES«

Regonsideration = Milk Regulations 353
Superannuation of L. Fred. Monaghan 353
Aoccount Fire Department - Northern Eleotric Company - 355
Gardens Acocounts o - 356
Gardens Accounts (No. 3) | 357
Oity Home and Tuberoulosis Hospital Aocounts 358
Fire Department Acoounts 359
General Acoounts } 361
Independent Audit - November 1923 3623
Library Acoounts L 363
Oamp Hill Cemetery Accounts 364
City Health Board Accounts 285
City Prison, Monthly Report and Accounts 366
Works Department Accounts 237
Chimney, Veteran Firemen's Hall 188
Stephens Paving Company - Claim Imperial 0il Coy 368
do | - Olaim Healey & Coy 389
Lease - Shop #3-5 Spring Garden Road 370
Coal Weighers Report November 1923. 370

=398




|
|
!
‘

January 10th., 1924,

L%ST OoF HEA?LINES
Continued

Fires and Their Causes & Losses

371
%City Home & Tuberculosis Hospltal = Report December 371
Letter Cltizens' Research Institute | 373
Water Meter Bill - Furness Withy Company 373
Water Meter Bill = #7323 Robie Street 374
Water Meter Bill = #8 Proctor Streed 375
Water Meter Bill = St. Patrick?'s Home 387
Water Meter Bill = #10 James Street 378
Water Meter Bill = #160 Young Street 379
Water Meter Bill = #3 Miller Street 380
Water Meter Bill = #380 Upper Water Street 381
Water ueter Bill = #965 Barrington Street 383
Water Meter 5111 « #71 Lawrence Street 384
Water Meter Bill = #3468 Upper VWater Street 385
Water Meter Bill = 130 Lower Water Street 386
Water Meter Bill = #159% Hollis Street 387
Questions PP 88
Housing Commission 389
s, M. brookfield's Resignation 390
Loan $100,000 for Water Maintenance 390
Resignation, .City Auditor, W. W, Foster 391
Salvation Army Home, Tower Road | . 391
City Home Extension S 393
N. 8§, Tramways & Power GCoy. Valuation 394
Unemployment situation S 308

Council adjourned 1115 P M

| ,W

' H, S. RHIND,
Agsistant City Olexrk.

390~




j EVENING SESSTION.

8.10 o'clock,

% Council Chamber,
3 City Hall,

Januvary 3lst., 1924

% A, Srecial Meeting of the City Council was held
hhis Evening. At the above named hour nresent His Wor-
%hip, the Mayor, Aldermen Colwell, Whitman, Munnis,
%inlay, Sanford, Bissett, Gastonguay, H., W. Cameron,
yoDonald, Gulldford, Whelan, O'Toole, Rower, Drysdale,
Dew end W. O. Cameran.

i | The meeting was called specially to consider the
advisability of engaging an Expert to represent the
gity at the Hearing before the Nova Scotla Board of Pub-
hic Utilities to fix the rates and charges for Electrioc
&ight, Power, Gasj,and Tramway fares by the Nova Scotlia
?ramways & Power Company, Limited.

|

ANNUAL KEPORT — WORKS DEPARTMENT ,

% Read report of the Clerk of Works for the oclvioc
iyea,r ending April 30th., 1933 |
| Filed.
OA IGHERS REPORT . DECEMBER 1923
|

| Read report Supervisor of Coal Weighers for the
@onth of December 1923, showing that each of the Coal
ﬁeighers received {7686

| Filed.

y, SUPERNUMERARY OOAL WEIGHERS.

Read rewort Laws & Privileges Commlttee in re Super-

numerary Coal Welghers.

-400-




Jenuary 3lst., 1924,

Committee Room,
City Hall,
| January 34, 1924.
' To His Worship the Mayor
~ and City Oounocil.
Gentlenen,

At a meeting of the Laws and Privileges Commi ttee,
held this day, the Chairman submitted the attached let~
ter of Mr, A. D. Currle, a Supernumerary Coal Weigher,
complaining he was being unfairly treated with respect
to allotment of work by the Supervisor, Mr. Cullymore.

| |

| ~ After hearing an explanation from the Supervisor,

l your Committee diemissed the ocomplaint with the express-
ion of hope that on account of the disability of the
Complaintant the Supervisor would nlace as much work in
his way as possible.

~ Your Committee recommend that in future if a Super-
numerary is requested to attend a Soale and does not

respond within one month, he shell lose precedence on
1igt of Supernumeraries and be placed at foot of sald

liste
| o JOHN J. POWER,
, | Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Rower, seconded by Alderman H. W,

bagd%on, that the report be adopted. Motion passed.,
é ”“»?v
. 07 RE PROVINCIAL EXHIBITION,

Read letter from C. H. Black, Secretary Cumber land

bounty Farmers' Association, covering oopy of Resolution
adopted at the Annual Meeting of that Association in
%refefence to the re-establishment of the Nova Scotla

% Provinoial Exhibition st Hallfex.

| | Amherst, N.S.,

! | January 15, 1934.

John Murphy,
Mayor of Hall faxe

iDear Sir,

; I am enclosing a oopy of a resolution adopted at the
annual meeting of the Oumberland County Farmers Assoclat-

1 ona

We hope that this may help you with the Aldermen of
Halifax ae showlng that the Farmers of this County are
strongly of the opinion that great benefits would acorue
~ to the Province and consequently to the City of Hallfax,
i through the holding of a Brovincial Exhibition.

C. H. BLACK,
Seoretary, C.0.F.Assooclation,

~401-




o
W

January 3lst., 1924.

| WHEREAS some of the very best Live Stock in Canada
. 1s owned in the nrovince, as demonstrated by the
| winning of three Grand Championships at the Royal

at the Dairy Test of the Maritime Winter Fair at
Amherst; «

AND WHEREAS breeders of pure bred live stock in Nova
Scotia find a very unsatisfactory market for their
surplus stock, a@wing to lack of proper advertising;

AND WHEREAS our Province possesses trememdous resour-
ces in Agrioculture, Horticulture, Timber, Fisheries
and Minerals)

AND WHEREAS there is a prospect of more settlers com-
ing to Oanada during the next few years than have
come in the past, and it is therefors of the greatest
| importance that Nova Scotia should lose no opportun-
| ity to advertise her natural advantages so that as
[ many as possible of the best class of settlers may be
i induced to settle in the provincs,
l
!

AND WHEREAS the Provincial Legislature las made no
appropriation toward the equipment of buildings and
the holding of & Provincial Exhibition;

THEREFORE RESOLVED that this Cumberland County Farm-

ers Association resveotfully urge the City of Halifax
to cogoperate with the Provincial Legislature and the
Exhibition Commission in making arrangements for the

holding of a Provincial Exhibition at Halifax during

the poesent year;

| FURTHER RESOLVED that coples of this resolution be
| 'iént to Hon, E. H, Armstrong, President of the Exhib-

fon Commission, and to John Murply, Esq., Mayor
| f the City of Halifax.

-
‘w"’)w”’ ~ Referred to the Special Committee on the Re-establish

|
|

Qent of the Provincial Exhibitione

1 LEAVE OF ABSENCE ~ DETECTIVE KENNEDY.

Read report Police Commission re application of
éhief Detective Kennedy for four months leave of absence
étarting from February lst. 1934.

Halifax, N. S.,
| January 15th., 1924
To His Worship the Mayor
and City Counoll.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Polloe Commission, held this day,
the following Motion was submitted and approved:-

~402-

Show in Téronto, and the making of a new World Record

i




pﬁ/‘/
w

/ !

g7 P ower,
W Drysdale,
f "yj: W.0.Cameron.

et 4799

/‘1

January 3lst., 1924.

Moved by Alderman Bissett and seconded by Alderman
O'Toole, that the Board of Police Commissioners recomm-
end to the City Council, that leave of absence be grant-
ed to Chief Deteotive Kennedy, as from February lst. 1924
to April 30th. 1934, and that any necessary legislation
be obtained to make effective as though the full time had
been completed, for the other month.

!

Motion passed.

JOHN MURPHY,
Mgyor and Chairman.

, Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by Alderman
Bissett, that the report be adopted and that the City
Solicitor be instructed to prepare Leglslation that the
[ 4 ,
Superannuation applied for by Mr., Kennedy be made effect-
ive as from May lst. 1924. Motion put and passed, 14
voting for the same and 3 against it as follows:-
For the Motion:=- | Against it:~
| Alderman Colwell, Alderman Whitman,
Munnis, Daw.
Finlay,
Sanford,
Bissett,
Gastonguay, . i
HW.Caneron, |
McDonsa ld,
Guildford,

Whe lan,
OfToole,

l Hig Worship the Mayor informs the Council that the
Legislature will probably be sitting about the 30th. of the
%coming month and suggested to the Aldermen that 1f they had

any measures to bring forward affecting the City's legis-

lation, they should submit the same at an early date.

/  QOPY CITY COUNCIL MINUTES.

Read letter Hallfax Ratepayers Assocliation asking

if 1t would be possible for the City Clerk to send to the

~403~-




January 31lst,, 1924.

iExecutive of the Association copies of the Minutes of the

‘Oounoil meetings as the same are held.

, Halifax, N. S.,
| December 7, 1923.
His Worship the Mayor of Hallfax,
Hallfax, N. S.
Dear Sir,
| At a meeting of the Exscutive of the Hellifax Rate-
, payers Assoolation held recently, it was decided to ask
| if 1t would be possible for the City COlerk to send to
| the Executive of the Association coples of the Minutes
of Council meetings as the seme are held. This would be
of great assistance to the Association in keeping in
touch with the Council and with the « fairs of the City.
| Your personal attention to this matter would be
appreciated.
, Ge. McL. Daley,

)/ Seoretary.

W;;M Refgrred to His Worship the Mayor to deal with.

LIGHTING SYSTEM = PUBLIC GARDENS.

‘ Read letter Halifax Ratepayers Association with regard
to installing lighting system in the Public Gardens.

Hali fax, N. S.,
| December 7, 1923.
His Worship the Mayor of Halifax,
Halifax, N. S.
Dear Sir,
| The Executive of the Halifax Ratepayers Assoclation
have direoted me to write you asking that the declsion of
the Council with regard to installing the li%hting system
in the Public Gardens be deferred until the Executive of
the Ratepayers Association have an opportunity to consider
the advisability of taking this action at the present
?ime'The next meeting of the Assooclation is Tuesday aft-
ernoon at 5 o'clock and by that time the Assocolation will
probably be in a position to meke a definite expression

of its views on this subject.

'G. MoL. Daley,
| / Secretarye

5 M},’P"M Filed.

v ' OITY OLERK'S APP-OINTMENT,

Read letter Hallfax Ratepayers Assooclation asking

that the appointment of a City Clerk be deferred.

Halifax, N. 8.,
December 7, 1933,

=404~




January 3lste., 1923

His Worship the Mayor of Hallfax,
Halifax, N. S.
Pear Sir,

| I am directed by the Executive of the Hallfax
Ratepayers Assooiation to write to you asking that the
appointuwent of a City Clerk be deferred until the Ex-
ecutive of this Assoclation have an opportunity of
looking into this important subject.

| Any information which you could give to our
Exeoutive as to the duties of the Clerk and the necess-
ity of a Clerk and an assistant Clerk would be greatly
appreciated, as the writer understands the Clerk takes
the minutes of the meetings of the Council, is Clerk
of the City Court, colleocts the dog tax and is reviser
of Provinoial Voters list. Probably he has other
duties and we would be very glad to be advised of the
8ame

7

G. McL. Daley,
/ Secretary.s

Filed.

Aldermen Schaffner and Hubley here arrive and

%ake their seats in Council.
|

!

NOVA SCOTIA TRAMWAYS & POWER COMPANY LIMITED
VALUATION.

Read report of Speolal Committee appointed to oonsld-

t
1
!
t

or the question of engaging expert assistance to repres-

%ent the Olty at the ocoming Hearing before the Nova Sootia
iBoard of Public Utilities respecting thé rates to be ;
%oharged by the Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Company Limlited i

%for Light and Power gervices.
| Mayor?s Offioce,

City Hall, Halifax, N.3.,
| January 28th., 1924.
To the Members of the City Council.

D Sirs
vear . Re RATE MAKING EXPERT.

. The Speoial Committee named DY Council to report on
question of coming hearing before Board of Public Utilitles
regpecting rates to be charged for Light and Power servio-
es, held sevoral meetingse.

At meeting held this Monday morning, there being pres-
ent Aldermen Whitman and Power, Oity Electrician and my-
self, it was decided to call a meeting of Councll for
Thursday evening, the 3lst., to place before you the in-
formation seoured on this gubject.

~405~



January 3lst., 1924.

. You will please find attacked copy of a proposal sub=
mitted by the firm of Waltéx J. Franocis & Company,
Montreal. In reply %o a telegraphioc inquiry sent Sir
Adam Beok, he recommended Mr. Frederick B. Brown of this
firm as a qualified man for our purpose. Mr. Brown, who
hapoened to be in Amherst, oame into Halifax to disocuss
the situation and as a result of interview made us the
proposal herewith submitted.

| To place us in a position to finally deal with this

matter a letter was written to the Hon. Ur. Armstrong,

asking 1f he would assure us_the good offices of his
Government in confirming by Legislation any expenditure

which the City might incur at this Hearing, should it

decide to be directly represented. You will find attached
copy of letter sent, with Premier's reply that the good
offices of the Govermment would be used to this end.

~ From the views expressed by members of Special Committee
they feel that the City should be vroverly revrssented in
Phie important matter. _
é. Should any member of Council desire further partioculars |
on the attached communiocations, or wish the Committee to |
obtaln any other information than that submitted, I would
appreoiate your phoning me on receipt, so that an effort

might be made to have it available for Thursday night'e
meeting.

!

% JOHN MURPHY,
a M AY OR.

O ¢ ¢ 0o 9 s 00

| Halifax, N. S.,
; Januvary 14, 1934.
Sir Adam Beok,

ETOI'on'bOQ

Board Public Utilities has just handed down decision fix-
ine value of Nova Scotis Tramways & Power Company's prop-
ertles here stop: They will now proceed with the question
of rates to be allowed on this valuation stop Under or-
der of Utility Board each Department has been valued sep-
erately - that is Light and Power Gas and Tram stop
Oompany will argue against power of Board to separate

the earnings of these Departments and make each self carry-
ing etop Olty anxious seourse services of competent rate
making expert ocan you recommend suitable man if so how
soon would he be avallable and what would charge be stop
Would aporeciate full telegraphlc reply.

JOHN MURPHY,
MAYOR.

j
o000 000 00 !’

| Toronto, January 189, 1824.
Mr., John Murphy,

Mayor,

Hallifax, N. S.

Reply your wire eighteenth stop Would advise Sir Adam
writing you in full on matter in question. |
Hydro-Electric Power Commission
of Ontari o, F.A .Gaby.

-400 -



January 31st., 1924.

Toronto,

; January 232, 1924
Mr. John Murphy, y 83, 1924.

Mayor,
Balifax, N. S

Further reference your wire fourteenth. Would recommend
Frederiock B. Brown of the Walter J. Francils C ompany,
Oonsulting Engineers, 2860 St. dames Street, Montreal, as
a competent rate expert. Expect they would charge the
regular oonsulting engineers! fees, and I believe would
be able to arrange to take this matter up with you at
onoe. Would advise getting in touch with the above men-
tioned firm.

ADAM BECK.

Mayor's Office,
1 City Hall, Halifax, N.S.,
| January 36th.,1924.
S8ir Adam Beck,

Bntario Hydro-Electric Commisslon,

Toronto, Ont.

Dear Sir,
; I desire to thank you for telegram of the 22nd.
reoommending Mr. Frederick B. Brown, of the Walter J.
Franocis Company of Montreal as a competent man to retain
in oonnection with coming hearing on Public Utility rates
here.
| By a coincldence Mr. Brown happened to be in
Amherst, Nova Scotia, at the time. His Company ©ommun—
Y oated our wire to him and he wery kindly came down %0
Halifax to discuss the situatiom, and has submitted us
proposal to undertake this work, should Council so de-
sire.

| I appreciate your kindness in this matter and
am sure that any person recanmended by you will entirely
neet our requirementss ,

JOHN MURPHY,
MAYOR.

Mayor's Office,
City Hall, Halifax, N.S.
January 3lst., 1924.

ﬁo Members of the City Council.
Gentlemen,

Re Rate-Making Expert for hearing
Board of Publioc Utilities.

This meeting ie oalled to decide if the City
should be directly represented by a rate making expexrt .at
the Hearing whioch re-opens on February 20th, to decide on
rates to be oharged for Eleotric Light and Power.

| The question as to whether we are justified in
involving the City in any further expense in this matter,
has no doubt given members of Council the same oconcern as
it has myself. The financial position of the Oity is such
that we should hesitate to add further to its load, but
after careful thought, it is my judgment that the City
chould be represented and reprosented by the most compet-
ent expert obtalnable.

-407-




January 3lst., 1924,

SEPARATING OF VARIOUS SERVICES:

M

i

| Some discussion took place at the last Sitting of
the Board of Utilities on the question as to whether the
Light and Power, Gas and Tramway Departments should be
separated, and the earning nowers of each so based. The
§olioitor for the Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Company
opposed this being done, contending that the Company

should be permitted to bulk these earnings.

E I do not oonsider that we need waste any time or
energy on this question, as I feel satisfied in view of
the ruling made by the Utility Board in the case of the
Cape Breton Electric Company, Sydney, the lssue being
pxaotly the same as involved here, the Board oan take no
other course than to insist on each of these Departments

peing kept separate.

é The deoision handed down by the Board in the oase
cited above, reads as follows:-

"During the course of the argument and in the briefe of
"counsel filed, 1t was contended that in considering this
"gpplication the whole property of the company should be
“considered and earnings from all three branches of its
“pusiness taken into acoount. In the case of this company
*j tg tramway and electriocal departments come under the
"Jurisdiotion of the Board while the Board has no control
nover its ferry service as previously stated. If the whole
minderteking of the oompany were to be considered it would
"be likely to bring the Board into the position of exceed-
"ing 1ts powers. However oonvenient it might appear to 80
"treat the undertakings, the Board conceives it to be its
"function to deal in the present and similar cases with
"those branoches of gervice comitted to its supervision and
it must endeavour 1o gseparate and keep distinct from the
“tram service, the steam ferry of this ocompany as well as
"the eleotrical bram h of it's business over whioch it may
rexerctse ocontrol and to impase the burden of maintalning
neach respective service upon 1ts patrons and not upon oth-
Wors. As already stated the falr return %o be allowed is
"on the value of the property used and useful for the par-—
mt4 oular service under consideration. If the oompany is
"earning a larger return in ite electrical department than
"4t is entitled to, the rates charged for eleotriocal energy
mghould, after investigation, be reduoed but the revenue
tderived from consumers of electrical energy cannot be us-
*gd for the purpose of & oviding lower fares for tramway
“passengers. Auth®rity for this practice may be found in
"oarefully reasoned deoclsioms of Commissions elsewhere.™

HYDRO ELECTRIC:

After 18 monthe of continuous gervice, it has been sat-
ysfactorily demonstrated that the development at St. Margar-
et's Bay has the capaclty claimed for it., The Nova Scotia
Tramways & Power Company was connected up with the Hydro
develcoment on June 7th. 1922, and during the remaining six
months of that year, used 10, 383, 000 kilowatt hours. Durp-
ing the 13 monthe of 193 they used from this development

19, 097,000 kilowatt hours.
~-408-




January 3lst., 1924,

In 1922 the Nova Scotia Tramway Company vald the Hydro
Commission the sum of $138,530,00 for the ourrent supplled
and in 1933 the sum of $338,707,00, This power cost k¢
per kilowatt hour delivered to the Company and this wrice
included interest and sinking fund as well as operating
expenses of the development.

} The question with which the Board of Utilities ls now
dealing is the rates to be charged to users of eleotric
;ight and power only, and that a very material reduction
will be made from the rates at present in force need not
Pe questioned..

| I believe our oitizens have every justification to
hope and expect that a scale down of from 30% to 50% for
Fhese services can be made.

TRAMWAY FARES:

| The Company's Solicitor notified the Utility Board
pt the last meeting that they desired them to deal also
with the question of present rates to Tram and Gas users,
;indicating that it would be necessary in the event of

the Board insisting on geparating their services to in-
crease charges in these departments. The purpose of thils
18 so apparent on its face that our oltizens should not

be stampeded by such tactics. If this Company has succeed-
ed in so inflating the values of thelr properties here

that they are unable to show a just return, they must ac-
cent the responsibility and 1f it so happens that the
Board of Utilitles epwnrove any further increase in Tram
fares, then our oitizens will find ways and means of meet-

%ng that situation.

i Hallfax hae always shown itself ready and willing to
glve capltal invested here a square deal, that is leglt-
Tmate investment. If those who have controlled this Com-
pany during recent years nave overplayed their hand, they
must pay the price. Our oitizens should keep before them
the faot when the Halifax Eleotrio Tram was taken over

and the present reorganization permitted, 1t stood as one
of the best Public Utilities in this couniry, with surplus
earnings of wpwards of $150,000,00 after vaying all inter-
est and operating charges. Iis operations were directed
by local men and directed most successfully, as ite state-
ments year after year will prove.

i What has since happened to these utilities is a
patter onn whioh most of our pecople are fully informed.

i
|
!

| In reocommending to Councll our retaining assistance
in this matter I do so with the feeling that we should

neke 1t a final work cut so far as this City is concerneds
1¢ the result does not bring us the beneflts hoped for,
then the exvense and effort will have been wasted. We will
at least have the satisfaction of knowing we did our bvest
to protect public interest and to seoure for the Oity
whatever benefits are possible for these services.

JOHN MURPHY,
MAYOR .

~408=




January 31t , 1924,

| Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Aiderman Colwell,
%hat the City Solicitor be instructéd to advocate before the
Public Utilities Board that the services for Lighting, Powar,
;Gas and Tram be considered separately in the making up of
the rates, Motion passed.unanimously - 18 Aldermen being

|

present and voting for the same.

i

| Moved by Alderman Whitman, ‘seconded by Alderman H. W,
%ameron, that this Council authorize an expenditure of a
sum not to exceed Six Thousand (§6,000. 00) dollars to em-
%1oy an Expert in connection with the Hearing before the
Public Utilities Board of the rates to be charged by the
Nova Scotlia Tramways&:Power Company Limited and to instruct

and asslst the City Solicitor in presenting the City‘s case.

9.45 otolock. His Worshlp the Mayor calls upon the
|
Deputy Mayor to take the Chalr and addresses the Counocil

on the subject.

!

b.ss otclock., His Worship resumes the Chair.

The Motion is put and on the vote being taken there
appeared 11 for the Motion and 7 against 1t as follows:-

For the Motion:i- Against 1t:-
Alderman Whitman, Alderman Colwell,

Munni s, Bissett,
Finlay, Guildford
Sanford, O'Toole,
Gastonguay, Power,
Schaffner, Hubley,

| H,W.Cameron, Daw.

| McDonald,

| Whelan,

3 Drysdale,

| W.0.Cameron.,

Alderman Power and Alderman Bissett ralsed the quest-
1on as to whether this Motion did not require a two third

#ote. His Worship the Mayor ruled that such an expendlture

4

~41,0~




i @ January 3lst., 1924.

|
| ‘
heed.npt come under Seoction 347 of the City Charter inas-

much as the amount would be taken care of in the current
expenditure and embodied in the regular estimates, while

the two third vote was intended to cover loans on capital

acoount, and suggested that a Motion to so finance the ex-

Fenditure be recorded.

i Alderman Bissett gives notice of reoonsideration.
!
i
|

Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman
ﬁ. W. Cameron, that the amount required for the employment
of expert assistance to represent the City before the Pub-
lic Utilities Board be included in the Estimates for the
anueing yeal. Motion ‘passed, 1l voting for the same and 7

hgainet it, as follows:-

For the Motion:= Against it:-
z i Alderman Whitman Alderman Colwell,
| Munnis Bissett,
| Finlay Guildford,
Sanford 01T oole,
Gastonguay Power,
Schaffner Hubley,
HW.Cameron Daw.
McDonald
Whelan
Drysdale
W.0,Cameron

Alderman Power gives notice of reconsideration.

Moved by Alderman Blssett, seoonded by Alderman

Colwell, that no action be taken in regard to engaging an
|

for Reconsideration moved by Alderman Bissett.
| Hig Worship the Mayor submits oopy of the following

'letter sent to the Hon. E. H. Armstrong, asking his Govern-

ment to use its good offices atb the coming session of the

Legislature to approve of any finanolal expenditure incurred

for this purpose.
ﬁ P «4ll-




Janu_@ry 3lst., 1924,

Mayor's Office,
City Hall, Halifax, N.S.,
| January 35, 1934.
Hon. E. H. Armstrong,
Premier,; Province of Nova Scotia,
Province Building, Oity.

Dear Sir,
| Re Expert = Rate Making Board of
Public Utillties.,

| The City Council have under oconsideration retaining
some expert assistance in oonnection with the Hearing

shortly to be held on the question of rates for Light and
Power charged by the Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Companys

| From preliminary information in hand, it would like-
1y involve an cutlay of anywhere from 5,000, to $10, 000,
As you know, we cannot comuit ocurselves to any expenditure
of this nature without Legislative authority. Inasmuch
as this matter will cose before Oouncil for decision at
an early meeting, in order to be in a position to infornm
them as to the attitude of the Goverment on this matter,
I am writing to ask if you would be good enough to advise
us whether the Government would underteke to ume its good
offices at the coming Seesion to aporove any financial
expenditure incurred for this purpose, within the amounts
indicated above.

i A reply at your earliest convenience will be apnrec-
lated.

JOHN MURPRY,
MAY OR.

Also read Premier8s reply.

|
i

| Halifax, January 35, 1924.
John Murphy, Esd.,

Mayor

% ﬁalifax, N. S.

Dear Sir,

Re Expert -~ Rat# Making Board of Publio Utilities.

} i have the honor to acknowlsdge recelpt of yours of
the 35th, inst. and note that the City Council have under
consideration retaining some_expert agsistance in connect-
fon with the above matter. I note further that you estim-
ate the expense of such an expert may be anywhere from
$5,000. to $10,000., and that in your opinion it is neoc-
essary that Legislative authority for this expenditure
gshould be saocured.

|

| I note further your request to ve advised as to wheth-
or the Govermment woudd undertake to use its good offices

at the next session to approve of any financial expenditure
incurred for the above purposes and within the amount indioc-
ated above.

I beg to advise that 1f the City Council by resolut-

-412-




January 3lst., 1924.

ion approves of an expenditure not exoceeding $10,000.00
Efor the above purposes and as outlined in your letter,
and 1t is necessary to have Leglslative authorlty there-
for, the Government will use its good offices at the
coming session to give the necessary approval for any
financial expenditure on behalf of the Clty that may

be requisite and necessary.

E. H. ARMSTRONG,
PREMIER.

E Hig Worship the Mayor also submits followlng letter
to the Hon. E. H, Amstrong, Premier, and his reply in
ieference to the Government lending finanocial ald to the
pity of Halifax in the matter of engaging an Expert.

Mayor's Office,
Oity Hall, Halifax, N. S.,

; January 29, 1924.
Hon, E. H. Armstrong, Ve é

Premier, Province of Nova Scotia,
Province Bullding, ¢C I T Y.

Dear Sir,

| At meeting of the Special Committee appointed by Coun-
cil to investigate and report on the matter of the City
being directly represented by expert advice in the coming
Hearing before the Board of Public Utilities, reswecting
rates for light and power to be charged by the Nova Scotla
Tramways & Power Company, I was requested to place before
you the situation confronting use

. As you are no doubt aware, the City had an appropriat-
jon o $3,000s to assist in protecting 1its interest in

the valuatlon made of these utilities; this fund being
entirely exhausted. In view of all these ciroumstances
purrounding the services in this City with which you and
members of your Government are familiar, it was felt by
gome members of this Speclal Committee that the Governuent
should assist the City financially in further conducting

its case.

| A. request by Resolution of Council was submitted to
the Board of Public Utilities that any additional expendi t-
ure that the City might find it neocessary to inour, could
pe oharged in the same manner as ©xpensds of the Utility
Board and of the Nova Scotia Tramway & Power for their
experts. In reply to this, we were informed that the Board

of Public Utilities had no power to so deal with the mat-
ter.

Would you kindly submit to members of your Govern-
ment the question as t0 whether or not you feel disposed
to glve the City any direoct financial ald in this matter.
A speoial meeting of Council has been called for Thursday
evening to discuss the situation and if at all possible,
will appreciate having a reply so that it can be present-
ed at this meeting.

JOHN MURPHY,
MAY OR.

~413-




g /M{ Daw. McDonald,

M

January 3lst., 1924.

Halifax, January 29, 1924.

John Murphy, Esq.,
Mayor,
Halifax, N. S.

Degr Mr. Mayor,
| I have yours of the 29th. The subject
matter of this letter will be submitted to the Members
of the Government at the first meeting. Just at wres-
ent I am not able to advise as to the date, further
than to say that I think it quite impossible that there
will be a meeting of the Government before the time

of the special meeting of your Council called for Thurs-
day next.

!

E. H. ARMSTRONG,
"PREMIER«

The Motion of Alderman Bissett is put and lost 8
%oting for the same and 10 against it as follows:-

For the Motion:-  Against it:-

| Alderman Colwell, Alderman Whitman,
Bissgett, Munnis,
Guildford, Finlay,
Whelan, Sanford,

/ / O1Toole, ga gt ?gguay )
Power chaffner
i | Huble;, H.W.Cameran,

Drysdale,
W.0.Camerone.
Moved by Alderman Gastonguay, seconded by Alderman
Whitman, that the Provincial Government be asked to pay a

percentage of the cost of employing an Expert to represent

the City before the Public Utilities Board at the hearing
to fix the rates of the Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Company

Limited. Motion passed.

~1_§§OLITION OF TAX EXEMPTIONS

Alderman Power submits the following resolution:-

RESOLVED that a committee be appointed by the
Mayor to prepare legislation for passage at

the coming session of the Provinoclal Parlliament
and report back to this Council, to amend the
City Charter so as to abolish all tax exemptlons
in this city to the end that all property within

-414-




January 3lst., 1924,

| the clty of Halifax be taxed to contribute to the
; City Treasury in taxes in some amount, and that a
scheme be devised by said Committee to tax also
all Government property fully-Imperial Dominion
and Provincial, and,for that purpose, to take gteps
to get legislation from any sald Parliament in or-
der to tax property controlled by it.

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded Dby Alderman Finlay,

and passed unanimously.

His Worship the Mayor named the following Committee -

!
{
]
;
B
:

Deputy Mayor Colwell,

' Alderman Schaffner,
Finlay,

Guildford,

| Power,
W.0.Cameron, and
/ Mr. Ho So Rhind..

-

j ~ RE_WATER METERS.
Aldermen Power submits the following Resolution:-

| RESOLVED that the Board of Works and the City Eng-

| ineer do furnish this Council with full and detall-

| ed information as to the Metering of Water in this

| city and whioh will include a statement as 1o the

number of Meters installed, and how long installed,

| and where installed and with a statement as to the

; nmamber of complaints, if any, as to defective met-

- ering of water and the number of canplaints received

| ~about the working and usefulness of sald meters,

| and what recommendation, 1f any, can be made either

| to abolish the use of sald meters Or to increase

| their use and what number of meters each winter has
been destroyed and replaced, and also an approimate
estimate of water avellable for use in this City,
with a statement of the amount of water running to
waste both atl the lakes and by reason of broken and
defeotive pipes in this City.

/ / Moved by Alderman Power, gseconded by Alderman O'T oole,

W ’VM‘,/? and passed.

/%) | Moved by Alderman Whitman, seconded by Alderman

' Oolwell, that this Coumal 1 do now adjourn. Motion passede

?

_LIsT OF HEADLINES

~4]15= :




January 3lst., 1924.

Annual Report, #Works Department
Coal Weighers Report - December 1923
Sunernumerary Coal Welghers
Provincial Exhibition

Leave of Absence - Detective Kennedy
Cooy City Council Minutes

Lighting System, Public Gardens

City Clerk's Appointment

Nova Scotia Tramways & Power Co Ltd Valuation
Abolition of Tax Exemvntians

- Water Meters

Council adjourned 10,40 o'clock.

H. S. RHIND,
; ASSISTANT CITY CLERK.

-416-~

400
400
400
40D
403
403
404
404
405
414
415




